


FROGGER ™

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
AND

SERVICE MANUAL

MANUFACTURED BY

SEGA/Cremlin

TLX 910-335-1621

FROGGER OWNER'S MANUAL
Copyright - 1981 by SEGA/Gremlin, All Rights Reserved



INTRODUCT ION

FROGGER is an electronic game that makes extensive use of digital
integrated circuitry and television monitor concepts. This manual is
designed for the maintenance technician who possesses a general knowledge
of solid state circuitry, microprocessor and digital integrated circuitry,
and TV monitor concepts. Any individual not knowledgeable in these areas

should not attempt repair of the electronic portion of the game.

IMPORTANT NOTES

The following note is included in compliance with FCC rules:
WARNING: This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions
manual, may cause interference to radio communications. As temporarily
permitted by regulation, it has not been tested for compliance with the
limits for Class A computing devices pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15
FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against
interference in which case the user at his own expense will be required to

take whatever measures may be required to correct the interference.



TRANSFORMER VOLTAGE CONVERSION INSTRUCTIONS

Before plugging in your game, make sure that the game voltage is correct
for your location. Locate the two leads from the AC junction box to the
power transformer. For 110 VAC, they should be connected to terminals 1 and
3 on the power transformer. For 100 VAC, connect 1 and 2, and for 220 VAC
applications, they should be connected to 1 and 4. You will also notice on
the AC junction box that there is a safety interlock switch. When the rear
panel is in place the switch is depressed and the game receives power.
Removing the rear panel, the switch returns to its original position and the
power is cut off from the game. For servicing, this switch can be pulled

out and power will be restored.

OTHER NOTES

NEVER replace any components with anything other than exact replacement
parts.

NEVER remove circuit board connections while power is on.

DO NOT replace the fuse with anything other than the proper value. A
blown fuse indicates an overload condition within the game. Replacing
the fuse with a higher value can cause severe damage to internal
components if an overload occurs.

ALWAYS consult the manual before attempting repairs.

CORRESPONDENCE regarding this game should be addressed to:

SEGA/Gremlin
8401 Aero Drive
San Diego, California 92123

800-854-1099



FROGGER GAME CONCEPT

Frogger is a one or two player game in which players move their frog
from the bottom to the top of the screen. This is achieved by overcoming a
number of hazards without getting run over or drowned.

The first half of the screen is a bi-directional flow of traffic
including buses, cars and race cars. Players must avoid these vehicles.
Frogs can move safely with the flow of traffic to make their way to the
second half of the screen which consists of a river with fast moving logs
and sinkable turtles. Frogs must hop on the backs of the logs and the sinkable
turtles to get to the home base at the top of the screen. At random times
throughout the game play a lady frog will appear on a log. Bonus points are
scored if your frog successfully hops on the back of the lady frog and escorts
her safely home. A fly will also appear randomly in a home base. Bonus points
can be scored if your frog hops in the home base when the fly is present.
Sinking turtles also swiftly move across the river with the logs. [f a frog
is unsuccessful in hopping on a turtle's back, the frog will sink and drown.
Cfocodiles, snakes and otters also roam the moving river waiting to eat frogs
on their way up to the home base. Players can hop on their back (except the
snake, whose touch is deadly), but they must avoid their open mouths. The
frog must be lined up perfectly to enter one of the five home bases. You
must maneuver the frogs to their home base within the alotted time (sixty
beats on the timer).

Game Action

The frog can move vertically or horizontally by maneuvering the
joystick. You must maneuver your frog swiftly and precisely without
getting run over, drowned or eaten by the creatures that roam the flowing
river. Avoiding traffic. deadly snakes, otters, crocodiles and the

treacherous diving turtles make game action stimulating in Frogger.

4



Scoring
10 points are scored for each safe jump. Arriving safely home scores
50 points and for beating the timer (10 points per beat saved). Bonus points
are obtained by escorting home a lady frog (200). Gobbling an insect (200)
and safely getting all five (adjustable) frogs home (1000). If you get all
five (adjustable) frogs home, then you go on to a swifter more difficult

round. Game ends when all frogs are drowned or devoured.



GAME OPTIONS

3 FROGS

5 FROGS

7 FROGS

256 FROGS

UPRIGHT

COCKTAIL
COIN/CREDIT OPTIONS

FROGGER GAME OPTIONS

Coin Mech 1

1 coin/1 play
2 coin/1 play
2 coin/1 play
1 coin/1 play

Coin Mech 2

1 coin/1 play
2 coin/1 play
1 coin/5 play
1 coin/6 play

X = Doesn't Matter

1 2 3 4 5 6
ON ON X X X X
ON OFF X X X X
OFF ON X X X X
OFF OFF X X X X
X X ON X X X
X X OFF X X X
X X X ON ON X
X X X ON OFF X
X X X OFF ON X
X X X OFF OFF X
X X X ON ON X
X X X ON OFF X
X X X OFF ON X
X X X OFF OFF X



TROUBLE SHOOTING

Game will not start
even when coin is

Coin meter No sound
does not register

inserted 1
|
| x
1 |
No )
~———- Is coin switch normai?
| I's volume control (2 at
‘& front & rear inside service ~ 7
. ' doorj turned down |
Replace coin switch
|
Yes Yes l
I
Yes . L . I
Is there an open in the circuit? Turn up voiume control ]
: |
! |
. | |
Repair wiring W Yes Fm——————— J
| No
4

Does 5V DC appear

. Is the speaker normal? -
across the coin

Speaker faulty

|
|
]
]
|
]
[
|
| meter terminals?
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|

hs— — — — ——

No No Yes Yes
' ¥
. No
PC board faulty Replace coin meter Is the volume -9
control normal? \
|
i
|
| v
Replace volume
control
Yes
Yes ;
Repair wiring Is thgre én open in
the circuit?
T
I
: No
s

OSC hoard faulty




1. 834-0068 SYNC. RELATION FAULTY

18.432 MHz —1H

ﬁDﬁ — H
OSCILLATION 1/3 HORIZONTAL
18 MHz 6 MHz SYNC.

IC73 IC72 IC 96. 82. 71

CLK —— 2H
6 MHz T VSYNC1 J
6 MHz —— 8H
16H Ice6 [——HCMP 1*
32H ice7 ——256H

64H Ic79 —— COMP SYNC
——128H ice5 ——SYNCV
256H

[—-1V
VERTICAL

SYNC.
IC 96. 95. 84

SYNCV

—— 2V
—— 4V

—— 8V INTST

—— 16V 7 '
32v VBLANK
64V —— INT

128V IC68 —— CBLANK®
L VSYNC 1C80

BLOCK DIAGRAM FOR OSCILLATION, HORIZONTAL - VERTICAL SYNC.



a. PICTURE DRIFTS AWAY

IT COULD POSSIBLY BE THE FAULT FROM THE SYNCHRONIZING CIRCUIT.
FOLLOW THE FLOW CHART BELOW FOR INSPECTION.,

START

IS CIRCUIT No FAULTY OF
OSCILLATION EITHER THE
oK? CRYSTAL OR
THE IC 73
IS FREQUENCY No IC 72, 73
DEMULTIPLIED FAULTY
BY 1/3 OK?
IS HORIZONTAL
S No IC 96, 82, 71
SYNC. OUTPUT
FAULTY
POWER OK?

VERTICAL SYNC.
FAULTY.
IC 96, 95, 84




b. PICTURE WILL NOT APPEAR

IC 96
FAULTY

10

FAULTY OF
EITHER IC 72
ORIC73

FAULTY OF
EITHER IC 72
ORIC73

IC 96
FAULTY

IC79
FAULTY




2. RESET FAULTY

a. WHEN GAME STARTS, PICTURE DISAPPEARS.

START

: No ROM FAULTY OR FAULTY
FROM WEAK CONTACT OF
SOCKET.
2 IS DECODE _No FAULTY OF EITHER
OK?/ IC150R IC 28.
Yes
3 IC 3, 4,14
FAULTY.

1 IS THE CHIP SELECT OF ROM FUNCTIONING PROPERLY?
IS THE ADDRESS DATA BUS FUNCTIONING PROPERLY?

2 ARE THE OUTPUT POWER PIN 12, 13, 14, 15 OF IC 15 FUNCTIONING

PROPERLY?

ARE THE INPUT POWER PIN 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 OF IC 15 FUNCTIONING
PROPERLY?

CHECK ESPECIALLY ON 6TH PIN OF IC 30 TO THE 4TH, 5TH PIN
AS WELL.

ARE PINS 10, 13, 14, 15 OF IC 28 NORMAL.

3 BUFFER FOR ADDRESS BUS OF IC 3, 4, 14 FAULTY?
ESPECIALLY, TOO MUCH FAULTY OF TEMPERATURE.

11



b. WHEN INSERTING COIN, IT RESETS.

START

ARE IC
19~22 OK?

No IC 19, 22 FAULTY.

ISIC 17
oK?

No IC 17 FAULTY.

Yes

IC3,4,14
FAULTY.

1 1S THE CHIP SELECT (8 PIN) OF IC 19, 20, 21, 22 FUNCTIONING
PROPERLY?
IS THE ADDRESS DATA BUS FUNCTIONING PROPERLY?

2 ARE THE INPUT POWER SIDE OF 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6 PIN OF IC 17 NORMAL?
FOR 6 PiIN, CHECK ALSO 4, 5 PIN OF IC 30.

3 BUFFER FOR ADDRESS BUS OF IC 3, 4, 14 FAULTY.

12



3. COLOR FAULTY

HARACTER TL
c cT SHIFT T
ROM RAM

CRT

1. COLOR HORIZONTAL LINE APPEARS.

1

2

START

ARE IC

No

IC56~60 TTL

56~60 OK?

IS CHARACTER
ROM OK?

SHIFT FAULTY

ROM FAULTY.

1C 101, 102 OF CHARACTER
ROM FAULTY.

MANY TEMPERATURE FAULTY IN TTL-ROM OF IC 56, 57, 58, 59, 60.

FAULTY OF EITHER CHARACTER ROM OR WEAK CONTACT OF SOCKET.

13



2. WHEN THE COLOR IS LIGHT OR NO COLOR.
FAULTY OF IC 61 FUSE ROM 6331-1.

3. THE WHOLE ENTIRE COLOR IS DIFFERENT.

START

VIDEO &
SIGNAL
e ARE THE COLOR CIRCUIT FAULTY-
FOR CHARACTER LEFT DIAGRAM.
OK?
COUNTER
DO-OFH LOW
10-FFH HIGH vibo
GRO’ IS THE BACK FAULTY OF PULLING
COLOR OK? OUT BACK COLOR.
TTL RAM
FUSE ROM
FAULTY.

IN THIS CIRCUIT DIAGRAM, THE COLOR HAS ALREADY BEEN DECIDED FOR

THE CHARACTERS.
FOLLOW THE SIGNAL LINES CAREFULLY.
THESE ARE THE SIGNAL LINES FROM THE RESULT OF GATES DESTROYED.

2 PULLING OUT OF BACK COLOR CAN BE DONE THROUGH IC 92, 82.

14



4. VIDEO FAULTY

1. PICTURE MOSAIC

START

ROM FAULTY OF FAULTY
FROM WEAK CONTACT OF
SOCKET.

AREIC5, 6,7
OK?

ARE IC 19, 20,
21, 22 OK?

1IC 19, 20, 21, 22 FAULTY.

ARE IC17, 18, IC 17, 18 FAULTY,

OK?

IC3, 4,14
FAULTY.

1 2 1S CHIP SELECT WORKING PROPERLY?
IS THE ADDRESS DATA BUS NORMAL?

3 ARE THE INPUT/OUTPUT POWER OF DECODE NORMAL.?
FOR 6 PIN, CHECK ON 4, 5 PIN OF IC 30.

15



MUX oBJ MUX V RAM MUX | CHARAC-
RAM TER
ROM
ADDRESS
COUNTER
. THE SCREEN IS SHOWN HORIZONTALLY DOUBLED & TRIPLED.
© V RAM OF MUX — SURROUNDING (CIRCUMFERENCE)
IC 76, 87, 97, 98, 99
O CHARACTER ROM — SURROUNDING (CIRCUMFERENCE)
. THE SCREEN IS SHOWN VERTICALLY DOUBLED, TRIPLED ... .. ETC.

O INVERSION FAULTY IC 70, 80

. WORDS APPEAR ON SCREEN.
© OFF-TIMING OF vV RAM. IC 74, 75.

- INVERSION FAULTY OF WORDS FOR 2 PLAYERS.
O IC 42, 43, 61, 70, 81.

. OFF-POSITIONING OF CHARACTER OR WHEN CHARACTER (SUCH AS
FROGS) DO NOT APPEAR.
© ADDRESS BUS WORKING FROM OBJ-RAM TO TTL ROM FAULTY.
IC 37, 47, 48, 49,

. CHARACTER TURNS INTO NUMBER.

© ADDRESS COUNTER OF TTL RAM FAULTY.
IC 37, 49.

O OFF-TIMING (V} FAULTY OF V RAM.
IC 76, 77.

. TURNS INTO MOSAIC AT TIMES WHEN SHIFTING THE CHARACTERS.

© FAULTY OF DATA SELECTOR INSERTED IN CHARACTER ROM.
IC 88, 89, 90.

16



834-0069 - TROUBLESHOOTING

START

DOES
VIDEO
APPEAR?

DOES
SOUND
APPEAR?

Yes

DO scm

SHAKES

17

CHECK ON DB OF
IC 7, IC 40 (PP1) 1
2 CHECK ON CIRCUIT
No B CLK OK? OSCILLATION.
CHECK ON CPU
' RESET OK? CHECK IC 39.
INT OK? CHECK IC 11.
1PINH
CHECK ON IC 11
3PIN L
6 PIN H ARE ROM - RAM NORMAL?
CHECK IC 5, 36.
3
ARE ROM-RAM CHECK ON CHECK IC 3, 10,
NORMAL? IC 14. 27, 28, 29.
CHECK IC 13.
4
1C 35 (8910)
27,28, 29 PIN 7
34, 38 PIN CHECK ON CHECK
IC 11. THE AMP.
CHECK ON
LM 741, 6
CHECK ON
FILTER CIRCUIT. | 5




1. CHECK ON PPI
o CHECK ON CHIP SELECTOR (6 PIN)
© CHECK ON RD (5 PIN), WR (36 PIN)

2. CHECK ON CPU SURROUNDING
0 CHECK CLK ABOUT (APPROXIMATELY) 1.8MHz
© CHECK ON CIRCUIT OSCILLATION
© CHECK ON RESET L » H

IC 39, 8, 9 PIN
o CHECK ON INT
IC11 1PINH
3PINL
6 PIN H
CHECK IC 5, 36

3. CHECK ON ROM, RAM
o CHECK ON CHIP SELECT ROM (20 PIN) RAM (8 PIN)
o CHECK ON ACTION
o CHECK THE ADDRESS DATA BUS.
o CHECK THE 1/0 POWER OF IC 3, 10, 27, 28, 29

4. CHECK ON P.S.G. (8910)
O CHECK CLK (22 PIN) ABOUT (APPROXIMATELY) 1.8MHz
© CHECK THE INPUT POWER OF 6, 7, 9, 10 PIN ON PORT B
© CHECK BC1 (29 PIN) BC2 (28 PIN) BD1R SIGNAL
BC1—-L BC2- SIGNAL BD1R —» SIGNAL
© CHECK ANALOG (ANALOGUE) OUTPUT POWER CHA (3 PIN)
CHB (4 PIN) CHC (38 PIN)
CHA — SIGNAL CHB - SIGNAL

5. CHECK THE FILTER
o HOW ABOUT THE JOINING CONDITION TO CAPACITOR
RESISTANCE?
© IS FILTER CONTROL OK?
IC 18, 19, 20

6. CHECK THE ACTION TO LM741

7. CHECK M51516L
o HOW ABOUT THE JOINING CONDITION TO CAPACITOR
RESISTANCE?
© CHECK THE ACTION OF 3 PIN (USUALLY HIGH)
IS OUTPUT POWER OK? 8, 9 PIN

18



TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0066

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
1 700-0051 1 Woodgrain Upright SEGA Game Assembly
2 800-3183 1 Frogger Assembly Kit

19



Top Assembly
700-0066

SECTION A -A

20



Top Assembly
700-0066

i

r————7
' |
0 0 0 O

N

N

Il

\‘ B

I T~
‘0 0 0 O

21

¥



TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0067

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
1 700-0040 1 Woodgrain Upright Game Assembly
2 800-3182 1 Frogger Assembly Kit

22



Top Assembly
700-00867

7
0,;0.

23 113 | 14

1

BB OE ? :

i

SECTION _A-A
23



Top Assembly

700-0067
- ® 8 @ o
e ]
® _® _© ©
] T B
° )
°o \  / =) P
_;[ Y 0 rooo o 7
= |
_;Jg : (&—"]
,/[
E—@ Te 8%- R .
o ® ® 6 o
= I B e J
H o
— ﬂA‘&T"\ L — —

VIEW B-B
_____________ 1
E_@ ) @ @ : \n:u N2 22 REF _
| 1 C I
VIEW B-B
(Wi REAR PANEL AND DOOR REMOVED) a —
IR 1WI‘M S

o
P
&b

— ITEM NR 22 REF.

SECTION C-C

24



TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0068

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
1 700-0022 1 White Upright Game Assembly
2 800-3187 1 Frogger Assembly Kit

25



Top Assembly
700-0068

o

®0e

FRONT VIEW

O~

SECTION A-A

26



Top Assembly
700-0068

1
4

e ——————

| 4.

C
@/ ' O O O .l . un e —
c T ® & o o
b ©
®
/—(DA
[ : 1] ) - ‘
i } T
A (5) A L J
1.5{38.1) REF. e N 4
= J 3 1
I ¥ o15caes
g ! f T T T ]
: ' ® 0 O ®©
o~ o s S o e

27



TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-00

TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-~0069-01
TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-02
ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
-00 -01 -02
1 130-0001 1 -—- - Speaker, 6 x 9
2 130-0002 1 -—- - Speaker Cover, 6 x 9
3 140-0021 1 -- -- Junction Box Cover
4 140-0049 1 -- - Basic Upright Cabinet
5 250-0032 1 -- -- Front Bezel
6 250-0034 1 - == Spring Retainer
7 250-0038 1 -- -- Moulding Strip
8 250-0048 1 -= =--  Clip Switch
9 250-0356 - 2 - - Color Monitor Support Bracket
10 253-0104 1 - - Panel Monitor
11 252-0092 1 1 -- PCB Support
12 252-0097 1 1 -- Electronics Mounting Block
13 253-0234 1 .- == Logo Panel
14 280~0005 10 -~ -- Cable Tie
15 280-0004 2 -- - Hold Down Clip Wire
16 280-0324 2 2 - Nylon Cable Ciamp
17 280-0327 10 -~ == Base Tie Wrap
18 281-0074-20 2 -- -- Flat Head Phillips Wood Screw, #8 x 1%
19 420-0568 1 -—- == FCC Decal
20 420-0646 1 -— - Frogger Box Decal
21 420-0647 1 - -- Frogger Manual

28



TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued

TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued

TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued

ITEM NO.  PART NO.
22 420-0648
23 420-0652
24 420-0663
25 420-0664
26 800-0130
27 800-3181
28 800-3189
29 834-0084
30 281-0014-28
31 281-0042-06
32 281-0044-08
33 281-0044-12
34 281-0044-20
35 281-0045-12
36 282-0005-20
37 282-0005-32
38 283-0015-00
39 283-0024-00
40 283-0025-00
L1 284-0002-00
42 284-0004-00

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-00
DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-01

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-02

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
-00 -01 -02

1 - -- Frogger Interior Graphic

1 - -- Game Electronics Decal

1 -—- -- Frogger Left Side Graphic

1 - - Frogger Right Side Graphic

1 - -- Power Transformer Assembly

1 - -- Control Panel Assembly

1 - -- Frogger Master Harness Assembly

1 - -- Frogger Game Electronics Assembly

L Oval Head Phillips Machine Screw,#8-32x13/4
2 2 -- Pan Head Phillips Screw, #6 x 3/8 S/M
12 2 -- Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 x 1/2 S/M
2 - -- Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 x 3/4 S/M
N Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 x 14 S/M
2 - - Pan Head Phillips Screw, #10 x 3/4 S/M
6 -- -- Carriage Bolt, #10-24 x 14 Large

8§ -- -- Carriage Bolt, #10-24 x 2 Large

T Wing Nut, #10-24

y - -- Hex Nut, #8-32

11 - -- Hex Nut, #10-24

2 2 -- Flat Washer, #6

20 2 -- Flat Washer, #8

29



TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-00

TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-01
TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 700-0069-02
ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
-00 -01 -02
43 284-0006-00 16 =-- -- Flat Washer, #10
Ly 284-0034-00 16 -- -- Split Lock Washer, #8
45 284-0036-00 11 -- =-- Split Lock Washer, #10
L6 320-0020 aft-- -- Sealant Foam
47 390-0019 1 -— -- Fluorescent Lamp
L8 700-0051 -- 1 -- Woodgrain Upright Game Assembly
49 734-0038 -- == 1 Upright Game Assembly
50 800-0029 1 -- == 20" Ground Strap Assembly
51 800-0135 1 -- == Mechanical Coin Mechanism Assembly
52 800-0136 1T == ~- Speaker Harness Assembly
53 800-0140 1 .- -- 19" Color Monitor Assembly
54 800-0145 1 - -- Junction Box Assembly
55 800-0147 1 -- - Fluorescent Lamp Assembly
56 800-3184 -- 1 1 Frogger Assembly Kit
57 800-0205 1 -— - Ground Strap Assembly
58 420-0507 1 - - Light Baffle
59 420-0030 1 - == Caution 115V Decal
60 252-0083 1 - == Power Supply Support Block
61 800-3191 1T -~ -- Video Interface Harness Assembly
62 253-0241 1 - == 19'' CRT Mask



Top Assembly
700-0069

X <

el

ITEMm 23 i

DETAIL

0L 06D -02  Fwk SUPPLY AWD

GAAY ELECTYROANCE

EONTING

@ o
|| =
\m 0:

|5
[S]

G
L
| [
] Q=

7 [, S f-n2 ASEY

A <t

[ (ﬁfﬁq :‘

| |

- urjaJ s
i

)

|

(so0.8) /

/' (700- coea -0z om )

/

31

serion AR



Top Assembly
700-0069

Jew BB
(keak PANLL AND DOUR RIMOVED)

H zer -te- 0062-02

<FE LFTA
: M L T bArT MY

Fur e

—-r-— .25 (L]

£.87 Tiug)

- - !
~]

pETAIL F

/INSIDE DOOR;

MY

Y
5

2
/—@fg_\_ 004 -0 Asny
/
/
/

|
{3

!

section -G TEMS?
(CoNTROL PANEL REMOVED)
Ht
N —
T
3a]
I.5OREF
) 4 i
f 115 [w.5)
»l N ’
section C-C
fee—— .00 —am{ —] [— 75 TYP,

[i27]

9]

(LoGIC BOARD REMOVED)

32

4

)

|
|
N
[
|
1

e e

A

N

SECTIN K'K

(700- 0062 -02 onLY)

o)

VIEW RBR-B



TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0070

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 130-0001 1 Speaker, 6 x 9

2 130-0002 1 Speaker Cover

3

L 140-0021 1 Junction Box Cover

5 140-0049 1 Basic Upright Cabinet

6

7 250-0032 1 Front Bezel

8 250-0034 1 Spring Retainer

9 250-0038 1 Molding Strip

10 250-0048 1 Clip Switch

11 250-0356 2 Color Monitor Support Bracket
12

13 252-0083 1 Power Supply Support Block

14

15 253-0104 1 Panel Monitor

16 253-0234 1 Logo Panel

17 253-0241 1 19" CRT Mask

18

19 280-0004 2 Hold Down Wire Clip

20 280-0005 10 Cable Tie

21 280-0327 10 Base Tie Wrap

22

23 281-0014-28 4 Oval Head Phillips Screw #8-32 x 1 3/4"
24 281-0042-12 4 Pan Head Phillips Sheet Metal Screw,#6 x 3/h

33



TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued

ITEM NO. PART NO.

25 281-0044-08
26 281-0044-12
27 281-0044-20
28 281-0045-12
29 281-0074-20
30

31 282-0005-20
32 282-0005-32
33

34 283-0015-00
35 283-0024-00
36 283-0025-00
37

38 284-0002-00
39 284-0004-00
4o 284-0006-00
41 284-0034-00
42 284-0036-00
43

Ly 320-0020

45

L6 390-0019

47

48 420-0030

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0070

Sheet

Sheet

Sheet

Sheet

Flat Head Phillips Wood

Carriage Bolt, #10-24 x

Metal Screw,#8 x 3
Metal Screw,#8 x 3/4
Metal Screw,#8 x 1%
Metal Screw,#10 x 3/k

Screw, #8 x 1%

14

Carriage Bolt, #10-24 x 2

Split Lock Washer, #8

Split Lock Washer, #10

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

10 Pan Head Phillips
2 Pan Head Phillips
4 Pan Head Phillips
2 Pan Head Phillips
2

6

8

L Wing Nut, #10

4 Hex Nut, #8

11 Hex Nut, #10

4 Flat Washer, #6
18 Flat Washer, #8
16 Flat Washer, #10
6

1

.3ft. Sealant Foam

Fluorescent Lamp

Caution 115V Decal

34



TOP ASSEMBLY-Continued

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0070

Game Instruction Decal
Frogger Left Side Graphic

Frogger Right Side Graphic

20" Ground Strap Assembly

Speaker Harness Assembly

19" Color Monitor Assembly

Junction Box Assembly

Isolated Game Power Supply Assembly

Fluorescent Lamp Assembly

Ground Strap Assembly

Control Panel Assembly
Master Harness Assembly
Video Interface Harness Assembly

Coin System Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTR REQD. DESCRIPTION
Lg L420-0507 1 Light Baffle
50 420-0568 1 FCC Decal

51 420-0646 1 Frogger Box Decal
52 420-0647 1 Frogger Manual
53 420-0648 1 Interior Graphic
54 420-0652 1

55 420-0663 1

56 L20-0664 1

57

58 800-0029 1

59 800-0136 1

60 800-0140 1

61 800-0145 1

62 800-0146 1

63 800-0147 1

64

65 800-0205 1

66

67 800-3181 1

68 800-3188 1

69 800-3191 1

70 800-3195 1

71

72 834-0086 1

35

Game Electronics Assembly



Top Assembly
700-0070

cC O O O

DETAIL E
T T ( INSIDE DOOR )
® o
Q e
® 8 °
\ ®

!
[}
o o
Jo
./
=)

c O O O

o O O O

— =

REAR VIEW
(REAR PANEL & DOOR REMOVED)

9\
—- mﬁ\

\
b Q @—\\~3//
\,; E n Fm—————n
e

O O O O

SECTION C-C

REAR VIEW

36




Top Assembly
700-0070

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B
( CONTROL PANEL REMOVED )

37



TOP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 700-0073

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 130-0020 1 Speaker, 6 X 9, 10W
2 130-0002 1 Speaker Cover
3
4 140-0021 1 Cover J - Box
5 140-0049 1 Basic Cabinet UPR.
6
7 250-0032 1 Front Bezel
8 250-0034 1 Spring Retainer
9 250-0038 1 Molding Strip
10 250-0048 1 Clip Switch
11 250-0356 2 Bracket Clr. Mon. Support
12
13
14
15 253-0104 1 Panel Monitor
16 253-0234 1 Panel Logo
17
18
19 280-0004 ' 2 Clip Wire Hold Down
20 280-0005 10 Cable Tie
21 280-0327 10 Base Tie Wrap
22
23 28]-b0]4-28 4 SCR Oval Hd Phil #8-32 X 1 3/4"
24 281-0042-12 4 SCR Phil PN HD #6 X 3/4" SHT MTL
25 281-0044-08 10 SCR Phil PN HD #8 X 1/2" SHT MTL

38



TOP ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a
42
43
a4
45
16
47
18
49

PART NO.

281-0044-12
281-0044-20
281-0045-12

282-0005-20
282-0005-32

283-0015-00
283-0024-00
283-0025-00

284-0002-00
284-0004-00
284-0006-00
284-0034-00
284-0036-00

320-0020

390-0019

420-0030
420-0507

QTY. REQ'D

2
4
6

1

18
20
10
15

3FT

39

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0073

DESCRIPTION

SCR Phil PN HD #8 X 3/4" SHT MTL
SCR Phil PN HD #8 X 1 1/4" SHT MTL
SCR Phil PN HD #10 X 3/4" SHT MTL

Bolt Carriage #10-24 X 1 1/4"
Bolt Carriage #10-24 X 2"

Nut Wing #10
Nut Hex #8
Nut Hex #10

Washer F1t #6

Washer F1t #8

Washer F1t #10
Washer Lock Split #8
Washer Lock Split #10

Sealant Foam

Lamp Fluor

Decal Caution 115V

Light Baffle



TOP ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO.

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

PART NO.

420-0568
420-0646
420-0647
420-0648
420-0652

800-0153
800-0136
800-0140
800-0311
800-0312
800-0147

800-0205

800-3181
800-3188
800-3191
800-3195
211-0055
834-0086

QTY. REQ'D

40

1
1
1

DRAWING NUMBER 700-0073

DESCRIPTION

Decal FCC

Box Decal Frogger

Manual Frogger

Graphic Interior

Decal Game Instruction

Assy
Assy
Assy
Assy
Assy
Assy

Assy

Assy
Assy
Assy
Assy
Conn

Assy

GND Strap 18"
Speaker Harn

Clr Monitor 19"

J - Box F

Game Pwr Supply Mod.

Fluor Lamp 2

GND Strap

Control Pane] Complete
Harn Master Frogger
Harn Video Interface
Coin System

Chassis Wafer Mount

Game Electronics Frogger



Top Assembly
700-0073

ITEM 65

SECTION B-B
( CONTROL PANEL REMOVED )

41



Top Assembly
700-0073

13.50
L 342.91

O O O O

REAR VIEW
{REAR PANEL & DOOR REMOVED)

(==

42

DETAIL C
( NSIDE DOOR )

o o O O

o O O O

REAR VIEW




FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT

ITEM NO.  PART NO.
1 253-0234
2 280-0005
3 280-0323
L 280-0327
5 280-0362
6 281-0002-06
7 281-0042-12
8 283-0022-00
9 284-0002-00
10 420-0568
1 420-0646
12 420-0647
13 420-0648
14 420-0652
15 420-0663
16 420-0664
17 800-3181
18 800-3188
19 800-3190
20 800-3191
21 800-3192

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3182

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 Frogger Logo Panel

15 Cable Tie

1 Electric Tap Splice

10 Base Tie Wrap

2 Electric Crimp Sleeve

2 Pin Head Phillips Machine Screw,
#6 x 3/8

L Pin Head Phillips Screw, S/M,
#6 x 3/4

2 Hex Nut, #6

6 Flat Washer, #6

—_

-—

—_

—_

—_

-—

—_

43

FCC Decal

Frogger Box Decal

Frogger Manual

Frogger Interior Graphic
Game'lnstructions Decal

Frogger Woodgrain Left Side Graphic
Frogger Woodgrain Right Side Graphic
Frogger Control Panel Assembly
Master Harness Assembly

Volume Control Bracket Assembly
Video Interface Harness Assembly

Volume Control Assembly



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIiT-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 800-3182

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
22 834-0086 1 Frogger Game Electronics Assembly
23 253-0241 1 19'"" CRT Mask

44



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT

ITEM NO.  PART NO.
1 140-0058

2

3 211-0038

4 211-0041

5

6 211-004k4

7 211-0046

8 211-0047

9

10 253-0234

1 280-0005

12 280-0327

13

14 281-0042-12
15

16 284-0002-00
17 420-0568

18 420-0646

19 420-0647

20 420-0648

21 420-0652

22 420-0663

23 420-0664

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3183

Female Quick Connector, 3/16

2-Pin Connector Cap AMP
6-Pin Connector Cap AMP

12-Pin Connector Cap AMP

Pin Head Phillips Screw, #6 x 3/4 S/M

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 SEGA Game Pallet
2

13 Connector Pin AMP
1

1

1

1 Frogger Logo Panel
15 Cable Tie

10 Base Tie Wrap

L

I Flat Washer, #6

—_

—

—_

45

FCC Decal

Frogger Box Decal

Frogger Manual

Frogger Interior Graphic

Game Instructions Decal

Frogger Woodgrain Left Side Graphic

Frogger Woodgrain Right Side Graphic



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 800-3183

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

24 800-0146 1 Game Power Supply Assembly
25 800-3181 1 Control Panel Assembly

26 800-3188 1 Master Harness Assembly

27 800-3192 1 Volume Control Assembly

28 834-0086 1 Game Electronics Assembly
29 282-0019-32 4 Hex Head Bolt 3/8-16 x 2
30 284-0029-00 4 Fender Washer, 3/8

31 253-0241 1 19" CRT Mask

46



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT DRAWING NUMBER 800-3184

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 140-0058 1 Game Pallet

2 211-0017 1 Quick Female Connector %

3 211-0047 1 12-Pin Cap Connector Amp

4 211-0038 2 Female Quick Connector 3/16

5 211-0041 23 Pin Amp Connector

6

7 211-0044 1 2-Pin Cap Connector Amp

8 211-0046 1 6-Pin Cap Connector Amp

9 211-0060 1 3-Pin Cap Connector Amp

10 252-0083 b Power Supply Support Block

11 253-0234 1 Logo Panel

12 280-0005 15 Cable Tie

13 280-0323 2 Electro Tap Splice Amp

14 280-0327 10 Base Tie Wrap

15 281-0074-20 6 Flat Head Phillips Wood Screw, #8 x 1%
16 420-0568 1 FCC Decal

17 L20-0646 1 Frogger Box Decal

18 L20-0647 1 Frogger Manual

19 420-0648 1 Interior Graphic

20 420-0652 1 Game Instruction Decal

21 420-0663 1 Frogger Woodgrain Left Side Graphic
22 420-0664 1 Frogger Woodgrain Right Side Graphic
23 800-0130 1 Power Transformer Assembly

24 800-3181 1 Control Panel Assembly

47



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 800-3184

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
25 800-3189 1 Frogger Master Harness Assembly
26 834-0084 1 Frogger Game Electronics Assembly
27 284-0029-00 4 Fender Washer 3/8"
28 282-0019-32 4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8-16 x 2

29 514-0001 1 2 Amp Slow Blow Fuse

48



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT

DRAWING NUMBER 800-3187

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 211-0041
2 211-0044
3 252-0092
i 252-0097
5 253-0234
6 280-0005
7 280-0323
8 280-0324
9 280-0327
10 281-0042-06
1 281-0044-08
12 284-0002-00
13 284-0004-00
14 L20-0568
15 L20-0646
16 420-0647
17 420-0648
18 4L20-0652
19 4L20-0661
20 420-0662
21 800-0130
22 800-0135
23 800-3191
24 800-0159

2-Pin Cap Connector Amp

Electronics Mounting Block

Pan Head Phillips Screw, #6 x 3/8 S/M

Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 x 1/2 S/M

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

4 Pin Connector Amp
2

1 PCB Support

1

1 Logo Panel

15 Cable Tie

2 Electro Tap Splice
2 Cable Clamp

10 Base Tie Wrap

2

2

2 Flat Washer, #6

2 Flat Washer, #8

-—

-—

—-—

49

FCC Decal

Frogger Box Decal

Frogger Manual

Interior Graphic

Game Instruction Decal

Frogger Left Side Graphic

Frogger Right Side Graphic

Power Transformer Assembly
Mechanical Coin Mechanism Assembly
Video Interface Harness Assembly

Monitor Harness Assembly



FROGGER ASSEMBLY KIT-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 800-3187

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

25 800-3181 1 Control Panel Assembly

26 800-3189 1 Frogger Master Harness Assembly
27 834-0084 1 . Frogger Game Electronics Assembly
28 253-0241 1 19'"' CRT Mask

50



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-3181

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 510-0059 1 L-way Long Shaft Joystick

2 4 Carriage Bolt, #10-24 x .75 Long
3 ; 4 Hex Nut, #10-24

4 4 Lock Washer,b#lo

5 L Flat Washer, #10

6 280-0329 2 Hex Nut, Pal, %-13

7 240-0111 2 Blue Button Plunger

8 253-0031 L Switch Spacer

9 510-0023 2 Switch Assembly

10 253-0235 1 Control Panel Graphic

11 280-0005 4 Cable Tie

12 280-0327 2 Base Tie Wrap

13 250-0508 1 Subpanel Metal Weldment

14 800-0303 1 Control Panel Harness Assembly

61



Control Panel Assembly
800-3181

BLK 10.00

@9 | ax 300
Pl P2 76.2]
; LK ] 222
52 = @ GRA
H 4
5 ) o — ——
[ r [ 1
? SINE S l
= uP
§ & |ewarorsmc }gr;
DOWN le|
m) [g] S
L 13
d BK 6.00
(152.4)

WIRING DIAGRAM A\

SWITCHES SHOWN AS VIEWED
FROM WIRWG SIDE OF PANEL

REAR VIEW

52



VOLUME CONTROL BLOCK ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-3031

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 250-0068 1 Switch Bracket

2 475-0007 1 10K Panel Mount Pot

3 510-0051 2 Push Button Slide Switch
4 240-0001 1 Volume Control Knob

5 420-0395 1 Volume Control Decal

6 b Aluminum Rivet 1/8"

53



VOLUME CONTROL ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-3192

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
1 475-0034 1 200 ohm Panel Mount Pot
2 600-0090 1 6-Pin Volume Socket and Cable Assembly

N

SOLDER CONNECTION
3IPL

54



LINEAR POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0146

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 211-0005 6 Crimp Lock Connector

2 211-0017 1 Quick Connector "

3 211-0042 7 Connector Socket AMP

4 211-0059 1 3-Pin Plug Connector AMP

5 212-0016 1 10-Pin Female Connector

6 250-0433 1 Isolated Power Supply Heat Sink
7 250-0434 1 isolated Power Supply Chassis
8 280-0005 4 Cable Tie

9 280-0014 6 Stand Off Clips

10 280-0117 1 Rivet Tab

1 560-0054 1 Isolated Transformer

12 800-0128 1 Game Power Supply PC Assembly
13 4 Pop Rivet 3/16

14 8 Pin Head Machine Screw, #4-40 x &
15 6 Sheet Metal Screw, #6 x %

16 4 Flat Washer, #10

17 6 Transistor Insulator

18 211-0043 2 2-Pin Connector Plug AMP

19

20 600-0079 1ft. 2 Condition Zip Cord

21 280-0359 2 Electric Crimp Sleeve

55



Linear Power Supply Assembly

‘ ‘ 800-0146
ITEM 18
ITEM 4
.
F—ITEE:I O = [T==3 tﬁjtﬁjtﬁjﬂ;
@ o
AL

3P

3@ ITEM 5

r‘
—J
P

6PL @\

56

6 PL



Linear Power Supply Assembly
800-0146

5 ITEM 1)

"
/N :
3

2PL
q 1524 [6.04
BRN
BRN / YEL BLK L BLK

BRN

/
] BLK/WHT BLK/WHT
- o, Wit
BLK 100 [4.003 / ) L]
‘L@ = Wiy
RED

l——;sz.4 6.00}——

OK

RED /YEL

~n

i

A
152.4 [6.04

RED

[~ fefs]e]o[~]=]-]5]

304.8 [i2.00] ————f
178.00 [7.00] ~ — | fi2.09

57



GAME POWER SUPPLY PC ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD.
1 150-0088 9
2 150-0092 2
3 150-0095 1
L 150-0096 1
5 150-0097 2
6

7 151-0002 1
8 151-0007 1
9 151-0008 1
10 151-0011 2
11 151-0012 12
12 170-0202 1
13 151-0021 1
14 313-0001 1

58

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0128

DESCRIPTION

Electrolytic Capacitor,

10uf, 25V RDL

Electrolytic Capacitor,
100uf, 25V RDL
Electrolytic Capacitor,
3300uf, 16V RDL
Electrolytic Capacitor,
6800uf, 16V RDL
Electrolytic Capacitor,

L700uf, 25V RDL

Ceramic Capacitor, 100pf, 50V
Ceramic Capacitor,.005uf,100V
Ceramic Capacitor,.001uf, 50V
Ceramic Capacitor, .0luf, 50V

Ceramic Capacitor, .luf, 50V

PC Board
Ceramic Capacitor, 20pf, 50V

IC LM723 DIP

REF DES.

c2,C3,C7,
C10,C11,C14,
C16,€19,C20

C15,C26

c24

C25

€22,C23

17
Ch4,C33
c6,c8,C13,
c18,c21,

€26-C32

C12

U1



GAME POWER SUPPLY PC ASSEMBLY-Continued

ITEM NO. PART NO.
15 313-0037
16 313-0015
17 313-0023
18 471-0011
19 471-0101
20 471-0102
21 471-0103
22 L71-0122
23 Lk71-0221
24 471-0222
25 471-0272
26 471-0332
27 L71-0471
28 471-0472
29 L71-0473
30 473-00R1
31 473-00R2
32 475-0004
33 4L81-0004
34

35 481-0006
36 482-0006

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0128

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 IC TLO81

1 IC LM320T-12

1 IC LM320T-5

1‘ Resistor, 10 ohm, %W 5%

1 Resistor, 100 ohm, iW 5%

6 Resistor, 1K ohm, %W 5%

2 Resistor, 10K ohm, %W 5%
1 Resistor, 1.2K ohm, %W 5%
1 Resistor, 220 ohm, %W 5%
3 Reéistor, 2.2K ohm, W 5%
1 Resistor, 2.7K ohm, %W 5%
1 Resistor, 3.3K ohm, %W 5%
1 Resistor, 470 ohm, %W 5%
2 Resistor, 4.7K ohm, W 5%
1 Resistor, 47K ohm, *W 5%
1 Resistor, .1 ohm, 5W 3%

3 Resistor, .2 ohm, 3W 5%

2 Pot 1K Car PCMTV

8 Diode MR501

3 Diode IN914/INL1L48

3 Transistor 2N4403

REF DES.

u2

us

Ul

R19

R2
R6,R7,R11,
R21,R22,R24
R8,R27
R3

R33
R13,R16,R26
R30

Rh

R9
R1,R29
R10
R32
R12,R14,R15
R5,R23

D1-D8

D9-D11

Q1-Q3



GAME POWER SUPPLY PC ASSEMBLY-Continued

L-Pin Male Connector

10-Pin Male Connector

Resistor, 22 ohm, 3W 5%
Resistor, 22K ohm, %W 5%
Resistor, 680 ohm, W 5%

Resistor, 100K ohm, %W 5%

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

37 482-0014 2 Transistor 2N4401
38 482-0019 2 Transistor TIP120
39 482-0100 2 Transistor TIP125
Lo 514-0002 2 3A Norm Fuse

b 514-0003 8 Fuse Mounting Clip
L2 514-0006 1 1.5A Norm Fuse

43 212-000k4 2

Ly 212-0021 2

Lg 514-0055 1 5A Norm Fuse

L6 L71-0220 1

47 471-0223 2

L8 471-0681 1

L9 L71-0104 1

60

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0128

REF DES.

Qk, Q5
Q6,08
Q7,Q9
F3,Fk

F2

F1

R17
R20,R25
R18

R28



Game Power Supply PC Assembly
800-0128

@@“.I -.

S,

a8
I

II IL_]

b &7
IZ

11\@“&11@

u- @,

-m

@@

8

% @

i)

! {

61



FROGGER GAME ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0086

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 280-0257
2 280-0373
3 280-0260
4 280-0265
5 280-0267
6 280-0268
7 280-0269
8 280-0270
9 280-0271
10 280-0272
11 600-0091
12 834-0068
13 834-0069

Pan Head Phillips Screw, M3-4

Pan Head Phillips Screw, M3-6

Plastic Polycarbonate Washer, 3.3-8 x 0.8

Pan Head Phillips Screw, M3 x 50 1S0

Pan Head Phillips Screw, M3 x 30 ISO

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

10 Spring Washer

3

2 Hex Nut, M3 1S0

5

8 Spacer Tube, .75L
3 Spacer Tube, 1.00L
5

2

4

4

PCB Mounting Foot
34-Pin Flat Cable and Plug Assembly
Main Logic Board Assembly

Sub Logic Board Assembly

62



Frogger Game Electronics

834-0086

63



SUB LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-~0069

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION REF DES.

1 150-0092 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,
100mf, 25V, U Type

2 150-0126 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,
220mf, 10V, U Type

3 150-0197 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,
100mf, 16V, U Type

4 150-0200 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,

L7mf, 16V, U Type

5

6 151-0002 1 Ceramic Capacitor, 100pf, 50V
7 151-0042 1 Ceramic Capacitor, 470pf, 50V
8 151-0060 34 Ceramic Capacitor, .Imf, 16V AX
9

10 152-0031 2 Film Capacitor, .Imf, 50V

1 152-0033 1 Film Capacitor, .0Imf, 50V

12 152-0038 3 Film Capacitor, .047mf, 35V

13

14 153-0028 3 Tantalum Capacitor, .22mf, 35V
15 153-0030 1 Tantalum Capacitor, 6.8mf, 16V
16 153-0046 1 Tantalum Capacitor, .15mf, 35V
17

18 170-0237 1 Printed Board

19

64



SUB LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY- Continued DRAWING NUMBER 834-0069

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPT ION REF DES.

20 212-0105 1 2-Pin Connector Plug 2p

21 212-0106 1 6-Pin Connector Plug 6P

22 212-0107 1 34-Pin Socket (Flat Cable)

23

24 213-0001 3 24-Pin Dual Inline Socket 1€32,33,34

25 213-0005 2 40-Pin Dual Inline Socket 1C26, 35

26

27 230-0035 1 14.318 MHZ Crystal

28

29 313-000L 1 IC LM741 IC1

30

31 314-0005 1 1C 7493 1C6

32 314-0012 5 IC 7408 1€3,10,27,28,

29

33 314-0015 3 IC 7404 1C14,25,39

34 314-0018 2 IC 74LS00 1C12,4

35 314-0058 1 IC 74LS08 1C5

36 314-0061 1 IC 7hLSk2 ICh

37 314-0062 " IC 74LS7L 1IC11,18,19,
| 20

38 314-0066 2 IC 74LS27 19,37

39 314-0068 2 IC 74LS32 1€21,36

40 314-0078 1 1C 74LS02 1C8

85



SUB LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY-Continued

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY REQD.
L1 314-0099 1
42 314-0142 1
43 314-0195 2
Ly

4s 315-0031 2
46 315-0045 3
47 315-0046 2
48 315-0050 3
49 315-0057 1
50 315-0085 1
51 315-0089 2
52

53 470-0102 13
54 470-0103 2
55 470-0221 17
56 470-0331 1
57 470-0472 1
58 470-0512 6
59 470-0562 1
60 470-0821 2
61

62 477-0035 1
63 477-0039 2

66

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0069

DESCRIPTION

IC 74LS245
IC 7L4LS90

IC 7L4LS93

IC z80

IC CDL066

IC 2114

IC 2716

IC AY-3-8910
IC M51516

IC 8255

Resistor, 1K ohm, #W 5%

Resistor, 10K ohm, W 5%
Resistor, 220 ohm W 5%

Resistor, 330 ohm, #W 5%
Resistor, 4.7K ohm, iW 5%
Resistor, 5.1K ohm, W 5%
Resistor, 5.6K ohm, iW 5%

Resistor, 820 ohm, #W 5%

REF DES.

1C13
1C17

1C15,16

1C26
1C22,23,24
1C30,31
1C32,33,34
IC35

1C2

i1C7,40

Resistor Pack, 4 x 1K ohm, 1/8W w/c

Resistor Pack, 8 x 1K ohm, 1/8W w/c



SUB LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY-Continued

DRAWING NUMBER 834-0069

ITEM NO.  PART NO.
64
65 482-0160
66 482-0230
67 482-0231
68
69 510-0043
70
71 530-0017

QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

2 Transistor 25C1815
1 Transistor 25D361
2

67

Transistor 2S5C2320

6-Position Dip Switch

Heat Sink

REF DES.



MAIN LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0068

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION REF DES.

1 150-0126 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,
220mf, 10V U Type

2 150-0159 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,
220mf, 16V U Type

3 150-0199 1 Electrolytic Capacitor,

10mf, 16V U Type

4

5 151-0002 1 Ceramic Capacitor, 100pf, 50V

6 151-0042 2 Ceramic Capacitor, 470pf, 50V

7 151-0060 57 Ceramic Capacitor, .1mf, 16V

8

9 170-0236 1 PC Board

10

11 212-0107 1 34-Pin éocket (Flat Cable)

12

13 213-0001 6 24-Pin Dual Inline Socket 1¢5,6,7,8,
101,102

14 213-0005 1 Lo-Pin Dual Inline Socket IC2

15

16 230-0073 1 18.432 MHZ Crystal

17

18 314-0006 1 1C 7474 1C96

19 314-0018 L iC 74LS00 1C30,34,35,
67

68



MAIN LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 834-0068

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION REF DES.

20 314-0019 1 IC 74LSOk 1C66

21 314-0022 3 IC 74161 1€71,82,95
22 314-0058 3 IC 74LS08 ICchs5,46,65
23 314-0059 1 IC 7LLS10 1C68

24 314-0060 3 IC 74LS20 1€32,36,78
25 314-0062 4 IC 74LS7h 1€26,79,80

92
26 314-0068 1 1C 7L4LS32 IChk
27 314-0070 7 IC 7L4LS86 Ic47,48,70,

81,83,94,100

28 314-0073 3 IC 74LS175 I1Ch3,54,55

29 314-0075 1 IC 74LS393 1C69

30 314-0076 9 IC 74LS157 1C62,63,64,
89,90,97,98,
99,106

31 314-0078 3 IC 74LS02 1€23,33,53

32 314-0087 2 IC 74LS139 1C28,41

33 314-0092 2 IC 2816 IC74,75

34 314-0097 3 IC 74LS161 1C37,49,84

35 314-0098 L IC 74LS194 1C91,103,
104,105

36 314-0100 3 IC 74LS273 IC24,87,88

37 314-0101 2 IC 74LS283 1C76,77

69



MAIN LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 834-0068

ITEM NO.  PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTIONO REF DES.

38 314-0102 7 IC 7L4LS367 IC3,4,14,27,
38,39,52

39 314-0103 1 IC 74LS368 1C73

4o 314-0104 5 IC 74LS138 1C15,16,17,

| 18,29

41 314-0108 1 IC 74LS107 1c72

42 314-0119 1 IC 74LS377 1C61

43 314-0143 1 IC 74LS259 ich2

Ly 314-0204 1 IC 74LS126 193

45 314-0099 1 IC 74LS245 Ic1

L6 315-0050 2 IC 2716 1C101,102

L7 315-0080 1 IC 6331 IC25

48 315-0083 3 IC 2732 ic5,6,7,8

49 315-0104 4 IC 2114-2 1€50,51,85,
86

50 315-0105 4 IC 2114-3 1€20,21,22,
23

51 315-0216 5 IC 745201 1€56,57,58,
59,60

52 315-0041 1 1C Z80A Ic2

53 470-0101 1 Resistor, 100 ohm, W 5%

5h 470-0102 12 Resistor, 1K ohm, W 5%

55 470-0103 1 Resistor, 10K ohm, W 5%

70



MAIN LOGIC BOARD ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 834-0068

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION REF DES.
56 470-0221 L Resistor, 220 ohm, W 5%

57 470-0331 2 Resistor, 330 ohm, W 5%

58 L70-0471 9 Resistqr, 470 ohm, iW 5%

59

60 4L81-0089 1 Diode 10D1

61 4L81-0164 1 Diode 151588

62

63 4L82-0229 1 Transistor 2SA697

6L 482-0231 1 Transistor 25C2320

71



MECHANICAL COIN MECHANISM ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0135

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 250-0285 1 Modified Frame Cash Door

2 220-0157 2 Anticheat Coin Mechanism

3 220-0008 1 Digital Counter

4 220-0035 1 Fort Lock IR

5

6

7 .

8 420-0038 1 Important Note Decal

9 280-0004 3 Wire Hold-down Clip

10 280-0323 2 Electro Tap Splice Amp

11 800-3135 1 Coin Mechanism Service Assembly
12 1 Flat Washer #8

13 7 Tamper-proof Screw #8-32 x "
14 9 Split Lock Washer #8

15 9 Hex Nut, #8-32

16 1 Tamper-proof Screw #8-32 x 1"
17 2 Sheet Metal Screw #6 x 3/8"
18 2 Sheet Metal Screw #6 x %"

72



Mechanical Coin Mechanism Assembly
800-0135

73



POWER TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0130

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 211-0022 6 Crimp Connector 3/16"

2 211-0042 11 Connector Socket Amp

3 211-0043 1 2-Pin Connector Plug Amp

4 211-0045 1 6-Pin Connector Plug Amp

5 211-0059 1 3-Pin Connector Plug Amp

6 280-0005 9 Cable Tie

7 280-0323 2 Electro Tap Splice Amp

8 560-0054 1 Isolation Transformer

9 600-0079 1ft. 2 Conductor Zip Cord

10 250-0439 1 Transformer Mounting Plate
11 280-0327 2 Base Tie Wrap

12 280~0117 1 Rivet Tab

13 514-0054 1 4L Amp Fast Blow Fuse

14 514-0053 1 5 Amp Slow Blow Fuse

15 514-0001 1 2 Amp Slow Blow Fuse

16 514-0052 1 Quick 3 Position Fuse Block
17 4 Washer #8

18 4 Pop Rivet 3/16 x %

19 2 Pop Rivet 1/8 x %

74



Power Transformer Assembly

800-0130
szr: 4 = :ﬂ]
i |
¢ A)@/? ' - i PB% E
-~ 2 Dy — /’,

"N

9PL.

®

®

o
®

\ e __ﬁriraRN .
Pz BN fveL @A BRN | VEL
ol 2 o N
0@ = reo
0|@ e A REP/YEL
5 A
WIRING END 5— \ 'qu( ) RED
VIEW © ———— R

A

O

% %TVP.

BPL.

- A
3PL

75



19'* VERTICAL COLOR MONITOR ASSEMBLY

DRAWING NUMBER 800-0140

DESCRIPTION

ITEM NO.. PART NO. QTY REQD.
1 200-0019 1
2

3

4 280-0004 1
5

6 252-0089 1
7 6
8 12
9 6
10 6
11 280-0323 2
12 800-0159 1

76

19" Vertical Color Monitor

Hold Down Wire Clip

Vertical Monitor Mounting Board
Hex Head Machine Bolt £-20 x 1 %
Flat Washer %

Split Lock Washer 1

Hex Nut #-20

Electro Tap Splice Amp

Monitor Power Harness Assembly



19” Vertical Color Monitor Assembly
800-0140

4 b
|

A
2pL ®—\ L
=
l.————IS.OO
%} — BEVELED
/ SURFACE

EXISTING AC REF

PWR CORD A e

S

DETAIL"A"
YOKE CONN_MODIFICATION l ,~@

—_— i 7
'w qu.eRv RED - 5\\ i
4 ;
FROM : ———el3 :
; v/

A AKX ]
GRY |RED |BRN WHT g /

T0:

VN

[ —
B L [ N

NOSE OF MODIFIED SCREWDRIVER

i

{_:UI
=S
€ w
an~
-

)
3

l |
o

SECTION_A-A

77



AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0145

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 140-0020 1 Metal Junction Box

2

3

L 211-0038 5 Female Quick Connector 3/16
5 280-0361 1 S/REL AC Cord Bushing

6 270-0001 1 EMI Filter

7 280-0007 1 S/REL % Bushing

8 280-0362 L Electric Crimp Sleeve 24-18 AWG
9

10 510-0013 1 Cherry Switch SPDT

11 514-0001 1 250V Slowblow 2 amp Fuse

12 514-0005 1 Fuse Holder

13 600-0001 1 3 Condition Line Cord

14

15 600-0079 2ft. Zip Cord Line

16 280-0005 2 Cable Tie

17 2 Screw, #6-32 x 5/8

18 2 Hex Head Nut #6-32

19 2 Interior Star Lock Washer #6
20 1 Stud #8-32 x 1

21 3 Hex Head Nut #8-32

22 2 Interior Star Lock Washer #8
23 .5ft. Shrink Tubing - 4 Diameter
24 1 Flat Washer 2"

78



AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY-Continued DRAWING NUMBER 800-0145

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
25 1 Hex Head Nut #10-24
26 1 Carriage Bolt #10-24 x 1 3/4"
27 310-0016-16 1 Insulated Tubing .187 ID
men [ EMUFATER o |
(o
INTERLOCK \ GRN  [w a
SWITTH g 3
 E— BLU BLU | Bix
!
|
| _L !
D -
0
E:
» - 484 U
F] HAF] TO TRAMSFORMER
! BLK |
| [ !
r—ej GND STUD
l L
FUSE HOLDER
AC PLUG

T

JUNCTION BOX
SCHEMATIC

79



AC Junction Box Assembly
800-0145

.
e I

J g
210 L/

o

80



FROGGER GAME ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 834-0084

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION
1 834-0085 1 Main IC Board Assembly
2 834-0074 1 Sound Board Assembly

81



SERVICE SWITCH ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-3197

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 250-0068 1 Switch Bracket

2 420-0535 1 Service Switch Decal

3 510-0051 1 ~ Push Button Slide Switch
L 285-0001-04 2 Aluminum Rivet 1/8"

82



FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0147

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY REQD. DESCRIPTION

1 390-0083 1 18" Fluorescent Lamp Fixture

2 211-0027 1 Ring Lug Connector #£10

3 1 Round or Pan Head Machine Screw,
#6-32 x "

L

5 211-0044 1 Cap Amp Connector, 2-Pin

6 ZII;OOhl 2 Pin Amp Connector

_\ -
—\
PART OF

H/D ITEM 1

83



POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY DRAWING NUMBER 800-0312

ITEM NO. PART NO. QTY. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 834-0070 1 Power Supply Assy.
(Sega FR-4100)

2 211-0060 1 Conn CAP AMP 3 Pin
3 211-0043 ] Conn Plug AMP 2 Pin
4 280-0117 ] Tab Rivet 1/4"
5 211-0059 1 Conn Plug AMP 3 Pin
6 211-0042 4 Conn Socket
7 212-0006 ] Conn Fem 10 Pin
8 211-0005 8 Conn Crimp
9 280-0359 2 Electric Crimp Sleeve
10 280-0005 3 Cable Tie

84



Power Supply Assembly
800-0312

1
IWCTCHING . REGULATOR !
400 OV0H DR T-3eTLd

85



8 7 | 6 5 ] 4 3 2 1

|7oo-ooee |A| w

REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR| DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
{. | SEE SH s sD [9-/-81
?cl,,/
AC 12DV S6B-2881-17
e O.J_C RE) o RED
\ T EMI 7z
[ FILTER BLK BLK
3|3
ASSY T - BOX
SEB - 2881 | ASSY GAME ELECTRONICS FROGGER
#* 834 - 0086
SHARP TYPE
(120v)
RED
NANAO TYPE (100V) DEMAGNE TIZING SW. BLU [
S6B- 2881-3
8K~
-@- BLK
2| ™8
- MANAD TYPE lo¥ |—qu viis[alw|c|t[3[rR]P|3[wlu]Flz]ele|s x]wo]nB]a]c]7[ujo[a]TIm]s]e[e]a]x][n]r al2 e @K
* 2] siajelc|t|alr|p|a|mlulrlz|Blels N jo|u|iefalcf7 ir]o[a[Tim]|s[elefalx]u]n 426 pa ASSY
=4 - ] CONTROL PNL.
% 800-3188 ASSY 12
SHARP TYPE (120V) C D ("‘— # 80O - 3192 %E * 800 - 318i
BLU e LLAL b
BLK A 6RN ST RIGHT 6RN > |
N\ 1] A YEL LEFT YEL
s|s o~o—=
«—2 |2 5 ORN ol YR RN >
N 2 olz|x a RED ZPLYR RED '
412 HE EE| 2120 A BRN 313 Foown 8RN oo—¢
100V BLY 3o r &) 212 o o—¢
oK SV BLK 6D BLK
11% "_65347.| VIt
IS0 XFMR P o|5[3[e]z]" U
T BLK  ~ o -+ B00-0303
RED Y I
* iz K F'-“A"‘SSUM" PINK " GRY | (
]z} S6B-26881-2 LR oY Zla vio SERVICE £
SGB - 288118 BLx *
- 2881 ¥ SGB-2681-9
100V AC. C
(120v A.C) A@\ A 3 % S6B-2681-6
NANAO TYPE N vz
AC 100V # 97334-P
- QL OV | ey
1 0
SHARP TYPE e A 9] g
AC 120V # 97232-P B|8 i~
ORN .8}
117
o el BLK c ﬁ/o ¢ cT/Q
ASSY PWR SUPPLY s1e COUNTER BLK T
# 800 - 0146 P BLK S6B-2881-7 vio
313 COIN B COIN A
7]z -8
B
ACEXD
\5/
Ps TY | CODE PART OR NOMENCLATURE TTEM
RED RED ]n&ov] IDENT [ IDENTIFYING NO. OR_DESCRIPTION I I NO.
R prm il & PARTS LIST
s zlz e e Cremln/otca
B 8L 313 By TOLERANCES ARE: s /“GA
BLY/ WHT WHT/BLU FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES Sar Dego Cajforna 52123
SYNC WiT 8|8 oK + XX = + APPROVALS DATE
GND e T DRAWN SON DUONG | 8-31-B)
[ R & AIE 189138 Top Assembly
100 MECH
FINISH ELEC SIZE [CODE TDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV |
MFG
PROJECT D 700 0066 A
NEXT ASSY USED ON
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [sHEETE of 5
8 7 6 5 ? 4 3 2 | 1

86

{



REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR]| DESCRIPTION | oate | arppayep
| —]see sHT. o _|gvel] g/
Pe
HARN # 800 - 0136 BLU = BLU
2
LAMP ASSY [ O ORW
# 800 - 0147 U 1
BLK - 8. a D
BLK z SPEAKER
[G)
, +--
ASSY g ; 2 # 250 - D430
J - BOX —
# 800 - 0145 Emi
1 FILTER - —— - -
I =z E a = I
5 O # I
_iTI— ¢ ¢ : ASSY GAME ELECTRONICS FROGGER :
# 834 -0086
- Cc
n
S 1
' ] 1
8 I
[\
#*
C 1Is[e[Ac vlalp [R[a[3]]c]7]F[n[w]e[u [z]T[m][s[e]|8|T[K]0][B[2]a|D |2 2|4
-
- - - 6> 15 {16 visw[ufafp[ral3iniL]7 nleleluiz|TIM|5|e|e [T |xfw0fs[z]9]{o]s ¢|2 (4 C
P2 | 1z{1z 6
I _ «—
) ASSY FPOWER Rl ") # 800- 3186 '(__) un
1 SUPPLY RED w0110
# BOO - 0140 L
33 9|9 #* B00-0303 "
BLK DE
4|4 “ % B0O-3132 D) Blu_ || U B ) o i
s[s
@ @) @ C') <Te BLK E 6RN o gL MeHT 6 ot
XFMR oRN ¥lo|Z [ ; YEL 5T LEFT YEL e
?/0 800 - OM6 117 @i>o 3> ORN 1 PLYR ORN
BRN 4|4 o ¢
8|8 RED 2PLYR RED B
' 919 2 e el il g o
I oo BRN @ N 712 o
Jletx]=|sle|E BLK SND BLK —
M E1 == S glz 1] <
MEIEIE H — ASSY !
- - o " oa 9, '
. BLK 120l ABE BOE2 5 " # CONTROL PNL ~
212 HARN ™ B0O~ 3132 [ # 800 - 318
sPUICE (3 MARN izflojn 3]z 1 [B] |l|4|2{3|e]|5 TN—item Ne 3 REF ASSY VOL.CONT.BLK 3 )
1 * 800-3191 _JELK (e & S
2n * C D) l CON COUNTER # 800 - 3190 - S
Ple 1| BLK e %800-331 - ;
C WHT o 8
BRN 79 ~
8LU BLy SERVICE T
WHT WHT
- - _—
o )
HHEE D f] ) 5%
w
11213 ] o 8 COIN A | I%nr I CODE PART OR NOMENCLATURE TTEM
1123 I I REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION l NO.
P/0 #250-0430 1]2]31a]S|e 6 PARTS LIST
@ 1|2(3]|4(5 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. n ) -
~ RARN & 800 - 0IS3 SPLICE 2PL %MLE:&;%NESS :&E&m INCHES G'."h/m
s FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES San Diego Cattarna 92123
AC - - F3 XX ES APPROVALS DATE A
9 ® ASSY CLR MONITDR (9% : ASSY CON MECH S XXX GRAWN SOM DUONG  |8-28-61
800 - 0140 * - 33
* ol 800 - 313 CRERED o o Ef |83 Top Assembiy -
MECH
- FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE TOENT NO.| DRAWING NG REV
- D 00-006
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECY 7 7 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [sneer & oF §

87



8 7 | 6 5 ! 4 3 2 1

!

| 700-00c8[A]| ®

REVISIONS
zoNEe [ LTR | DESCRIPTION ] oare [ aprrovep
/ - | | SEE Sh_#1 EINEEETIRTY
RED/ YEL SA
ASSY POWER mnjvEL ] 44 L S8
*800- 045 -0t XFMR BLK 24
ASSY J-BOX s 4 800 - 0130
3 # 800- 3189
P2
120V AC o RED RED (M)
A C—L—c EMT ] olel—ax 33
1 FILTER R ED s[5 8|8
/ 3 ®N 44 a4
4 331 mx AlA
BRN z|z 2]z
K 30)
x [
2020
(GD clc
ASSY T WHT wlw
FLUOR LAMP 712 — BLR/ WHT a|ia
BLK 1|
(1Y 4|4
S0, [
*800-3191 PS
e o] RED (M) ; =) u|w ASSY
1
6 Sl cen rary i 'l: T IC BOARD FROGGER
I
g | a2 FY ) 4+ 800 - 0084
v SYNC 3 WHT s WNT/ BLU ujv
[}
GND 2 oK 1010 :: 13013
H SYNC | nju PXIFT]
e 2l | 1zl
! ° A.C. \J 2 7‘_ Y Y
22 ! P3 2222
BE —0 . 8L
w #800-0140 Ba | 2[2 z]z
MONITOR, T a0
#2600 -0159 ASSY. 8Lk s|s
SPEAKER
BLK
Po e
' Wi BLx +Ts
ale vio 15
cls orY 9[a
e WHT
KK
ERE] 3RH E|E
ole ] BRN +*
ala BLx [ : :
t—
1010 Fe
717 RED ! M -
BLK |13 ~ BK — Vv
TRED 4 N 15|15
2{2F—¢ | R[R
D R 1| RED
C Bl 010
6RN all
RN MM
YEL nn
NN
./
S SLAM SW.
, L—o . COUNTER D\c b o > ﬁ
>@ Q. SERVICE | ] e (1 [2]3]a]s]e]7[|fiz]
-——o0 SW. COIN MECH t|2{3]|4|s]|6|7 “;z
-030
‘K< RESET VOL. CONTROL (‘ =[x [l |= ) # 800 - 0303 I&gol copE | el ARTOR NOMENCLATURE l I"n%“
———© . -4 * PARTS LIST
w o005 LEEEIHE e e Ok
wiz(3 = 5 a2 TOLERANCES ARE:
= = & g ﬁ = FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES San Drega. Cakforma 92123
‘\‘\ ‘\ ‘\ ‘\‘\ x XX = = APPROVALS DATE
T DRAWN SON DUONG | 9-1-81
BODEVE HEXD G gence |9-38/ Top Assembly
e ASSY CONTROL PANEL MECH
&} #800-318 _— EiEc
SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
MFQ
e — PROJECT D 700-0068 | A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE. | [steer 5 of S
8 7 6 5 t 4 3 2 | 1




8 7 6 5 J 4 3 2 ] 1
REVISIONS
e | o] DESCRPTION DATE | arvmOvED
] 1 SEE SH #1 E 1 EREE [
¥ 800- 0029
800-0W5-0!
ASSY J-BOX 0 * 800- 389
r2 D
: RED
120V AC
2A —La T B0 T 303
N\ ———Q —
= FILTEX 2 SIS e bl
) 2 4| ale
FYE aAla
4 2|2 ax 2]z
G
N\ DD oD
x |x
20
@ . 3 -
wlw
ASSY oK wHY : T
FLUOR LAMP 712 1 — BLK/ WHT | .
- BL e
*800-0141 X [
FIF
*800-319| ]
¢ [To}—Ree e LU ASSY
. 2 en I e IC BOARD FROGGER
N I, S ST i # 834 -0084 c
BLK wt/mu
Vv SYNC 3 8 T n
&np 2 e 0|0 :‘ T E)
H SWC ] - Ll LUl g~y 2
PB ~ YEL iz iz 122
! ©] a.c. vy
2|2 ' Ll nlz
313 #800-0140 2]2 Zjz
~ MONITOR, 8a | L - a0
#800-0159 ASS'Y. BLx <15
SPEAKER re B | ‘——
win ::: L Bt
0 = FAES
s[s T 30
2|2 = %K
E1E) ] ~— 1 €€
e o — 7[7
afe ++ rir
10}10 «ED | ¢ s|s B
717 — Vv N
el e ~ BLK - =T o
BLK T [
= = nle %
e = =k 3
: 0 :
= TR0 0O
(N[ O
r\
\_/ e
PROC-D05 Q\Oc SLAM SW. COUNTER Lo d *
& 1 9 w AT E WIRING DIAGRAM
SERVICE - -
W, o MECH vjz[3[1s[e[7[1(}z TOO-QOEI-OOC ONLY
VOL. CONTROL C _ ) # 800 - 0303 AE I ST [
RESET R HEHE el PARTS LIST
L—o | “ow. COIN BOX ASS'Y HHHEEE® LTSS GTIeRwaE SPECrD TS
* - == DIMENSIONS ARE N INCHES 2
800-0'35 Z=18 2 TOLERANCES ARE:
agﬁgéﬁi FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGRES S Jew cavire ET
= ‘\t\(\t\t\ + o = = APPROVALS DATE A
‘\ = {05 som puoNE | 9-1-81
PSSV caece 77 Top Assembly
(el ASSY CONTROL PAMEL
e
E— — D 700-0089 |©
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scae hoNE. | [T & o 10
l 7 6 I 5 1 4 3 2 1



8 7 6 5 ! 4 3 2 1

REVISIONS
zone [ LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate [ approveo
- | | SEE SH #1 S ER R
eV / YEL 5A
S\
N/ YEL | 4A B
BLK ZA DA
S\ o
-~ _ MR- 1019 ASSY J-BOX [}
— N __ # 800 - 3189
P2 —~
120V AC KD oTo b AE
9—]—0 EMT BLK
3\\ n FILTER RED _i i e 2 2
N
/ i 303 AlA
BLK
&N 7]z 2|z
3L oo
x|x
20[20
T clc
T, B (BXn wlw
ASSY T W GTs =
FLUOR LAMP PRE2 —= i1z BLK/ WHT e
k| WAT [ BLK
T 1414
SHARP (120 V) | rs e
97232-P ! oo - wTw ASSY
1
o i TS T : " vl g T IC BOARD FROGGER
97334 -P  NANAO (100Y 6 Z|z e |16
22 | N BLL 151 8w 15 # B34 -0084
u
al ol sYnc BLU/WNTIG o] WT/B 77
97334-7 RED a8 |% GND — oo T EY[E]
"] - :I:\ GRS pry prp S 2fa
oo e AN Nom Y (7} A= 12z
NANAO TYTE (100V) — nG [wrf ] 7
—— -— 7 1 WHT A.C. 2 A
" P3 22|22
pr. BLU | / L__ﬁ_j_] M’gm%}o: SRY 2]z sLu |z
7232 -P SHARP TYPE WHT 8.
) E] NANAQ 100 V A.C. | D g B e 8 18
37334 -P s|s <
SHARP 120V AC. SPEAKER re BLK e
37232-P BLK T 8LK a1s
8|8 :& 3|7
Bk lg]s T 99
VIO
i <
ele 717
4|4 Bue ‘f\ PP B
t—
2Lk ot ¢ s|s
| BLK 5T RED t v |v
L oWt ~ ! BLK -~ —
r 33 +— — 15|15 )
R 22— | RR —
RS S = L RED . o
L O o olio R
Lt 4
D =S . o
S S —— N QWA o w{ ‘
R [ —— - YEL Q
NN o
=
COUNTER ’\o d o)
(&) WIRING DIAGRAM
~ SERVICE 9 re [1]2]3]a]sTeln] e TOO-O0ER -0l ONLY
o SW. ON MECH 1[2]3fais[e[7]{{[12
VOL. CONTROL ( D % 800-0303 A T [ [
2 z E ; .‘: E PARTS LIST
© § TS E]S UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
HEEETIE SRR A R
; €& E g 5 ] FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES
E3 XX = * APPROVALS DATE
‘\\(\t\ i\L\ T T ——— CRAWN SON DUONG | 3-1-81
BOSUEE FEFE o oice boaa Top Assembly
~ ASSY CONTROL PANEL MECH
&1 # 800 - 3181 e FiEC
SIZE {CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO. REV
MFG ~
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 7 69 -
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE ] Jsheer o oF S
3 7 6 5 t 4 3 2 | 1




2

1

REVISIONS
’ zoNe | LTR] DESCRIPTION [ oate [ appro.
1 -—— | [ SEE SH %1 S ETI
' RED / YEL SA : g
ASSY POWER sn/vel S 48 e o :
\ ¢ o i
59} — MR- 1013 ASSY J-BO N = = j
L - 101 Y J-BOX 6
y # 800 - 0130
P # 800 - 3i89
-~ Pz ; — - -] ;
120V AC 8.2V RED RED | I =t
& EMI ov - o ol Y T S
> . FILTER 9.2v__ Rev - o - B ke | ila
16V BRN T - 4‘ ﬂ**
oy 2P e : A8
1oV BRN 12 ' 12,2
X oy * [ ED D
I f —{x | x
L ) L L2020
e clc —
ASSY LT Bl LT. BLU 5 T J - | C wiw
FLUOR LAMP L e o - - 2 | BLK/ wHT i C Iala
PINK | wWHT |1 BLK - + !
T ———
14114
SHARP (120¥) I
37232-P : #5 FiF
Hiw
N |\ | ! R ReC T i TI7] ASST
97334 -P  NANAO (100V) | 6 SRN Helie L€ BOARD FROGGER
21z | 5 B ] B + 824 - 0084
- J SYNC mu/waT T T/ Bl ehE c
o 3| 4 £} 77
37334-P RED g = GND oo T 15 13
. ~ 3
] E-4
) o N
NAMAO T YFE (100Y) I A WHY 17z
- | WHT Clac ‘ v Ty
o ox. BLU / Lo «j 19" CLR )G o
97232 -P SHARP TYPE WHT MONITOR z,z
oy 12 NANAD 100V A.C. 8 Tig
97334 -pP REK T ot
T o - "1 SHARP 120V AC. BLK : — ¢
| I7232-P | BLx ’ i
- o vi0 !
= d iy
ARY —
t 9 9
- WHT | + .
o BRN ! —_]
—_ BRN ; Y L.E
BLX ~ — .l. 7
f . + t PP B
0 ’ —+——{5]s
BLK [575 * i — vV [
. I > ! i LN ) ! =T )
f o
BRI N ‘ [ RN o
S . Lo RED
—_WL ’, 3 , J o o]0 %
A o s 5
3 |
\\: ’_1‘2—& i T T T 3’;’: 1" (')
- » ' 3 a0 8
| U T -
Q| . R [
SLAM SW. COUNTER >
~N———
@) T AL; , L L WIRING DIAGRAM
SERVICE ] [ P T1]2]37a sle]7] TOO-QOE) —OL TNLY
—0 SW. L COIN MECH ; REEIL ] sle |71z
' | : o0- , ety
Respy oL CONTROL o L p D 00303 BRI o S o [ [
i : ; = o : P;‘ PARTS LIST
SW. 1‘ Ciglm|T|E 2 i% UNLTSS OTHERWISE SPECITIED CONTRACT NO ~
N | EEIEIERE PSR e Gremlin/seca
t 28«2 FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES
’ (\ kS 4\ K x - . APPROVALS DATE A
—— | BADARH (e CRAWN SON DUONG  [9-1-81
| Y/ f CHECKED
IUSUvE G GlILE 48l Top Assembly
_ o - ASSY CONTROL PANEL MECH
% BOO - 318I FINISH ELEC
SIZE | CODE IDENT NO |DRAWING NO REV
MFG -
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 700-0069 ;‘
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scaLE [ Jsweer 2 oF -

3

1

91



|7oo-oo7o|A| o

REVISIONS
" 20n€ | LT DESCRIPTION ] oaTE
] — |
# 800 - 0136 BLU BLU SEE SH # 1 D l"aZléﬁ
2]z
I LAMP ASSY ] { s e e L
% BOO - 0147 U
BLK 8.
BLK % SPEAKER
® p
ASSY 3 4+ 250 - 0205
L] G
J - BOX
+* 800 - 0145-01 EMI
FILTER I
z|z =
gi"’
I l { ASSY GAME ELECTRONICS FRO6GER
Eo’\.:» #* 834 - 0086
(]
N
Q
-]
)
*
6 viisfiefafcivisuuTafe[rfwu[aa]c]7]f[n[w]e[n [iz][T[M][Ss[e]e]s [x]we][a]2]9]o]4 6l2]+
s Vfisfiefalcfvis|n|ul|a|eir [a]aiz]Li7?|r[us]e|uiz]T|m]|s]ela]a]|x]i0]a]2]a|o]|a ejz]4
P2 12z C‘
ASSY POWER BRI C ) # 800-3188 1D nin
SUPPLY 1z RED 100 /0 800 - 3181
+ 800 - 0146 =13 ) 9|9 # 800-0303
a|a B . ?/0 800-3195,% 800 - 392 oLy BiB! w T o
k2 E
5|s
®0O0 m i M >
XEMR 6|6 o ; °§ Elz YEL  [ro{ WEFT vEL o
P[0 800- 0146 717 - o Xa ORN [ —+= IAYR ORN o
ala RED T3 2PLR_ReD o
1E
_— 3 BRN |- bowN eRN e
LY JP,‘:,BE BLK TS0 BiK
b ]
w828« F P4 P3 U ASSY
BLK PS [2[io]n]alz]r1]s 41213]e]5] b0 800- 3195 CONTROL PNL
ax 1212 zjowfn|3]zlife 4{2]3]e|5]| #800-3196 ASSY VOL.CONT. BLK @E # 800 - 38!
? o + 800- 3191 L) B cow coov P/O % 800-3195
P16 C D | 8K Ipjow aoo-3ss
) WHT
:rp?
BLU 8L SERVICE
WHT WHT
I P P
aJ x({3|=
AHEEHE & ||| &
V]2 oW 8 N A
T Te[3aTeTe C C A E ) [ i
_ . NO.
_ Plo 800 - 0140 1 1{2 4 6 PARTS LIST
# BOO - 0159 [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. —~
. 9 e A S o Cremlin/s8cA
& O ASSY CLR MONITOR 9% ASSY COM MECH FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES TG — San Dego, Cayiorna 92123
~ # 800- 0140 # 800 - 3195 = e
TR SON DUONG  [9-8-81
CHeCEg b108) Top Assembly
MECH
[FiNTSH ELEC [ Si2E TCOBE IDENT NO.|ORAWING NO. REV
MFQ
- D - A
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT 700 0070
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [sweer 7 oF 7

92

f



8 7 | 6 | 5 | 4 3 2 1
REVISIONS
Po 20ME | LR DESCRIPTION | oate | arpmoven
# 800 - 0136 BLY BLU SEE SH # 1 MGA_ | I
2]z
LAMP ASSY Il om |+~ on
® 800 - 0147 \_/
BLK 8.
BLK 5 SPEAKER
D
* ¢
ASSY g ; A % 800- 0205
J-BOX F S
* 800 - 031 EMI
FILTER I
F1F3E] =
%=
+{ PR ASSY GAME ELECTRONICS FROG6GER I
L’U* # 834 - 0086
C
1Ti RED
Zlz) o
VIsfielAlclvisiu]u|aje[n]|w|3]r[L]7]F[n]efe]n [R]T[m]s]e]s]a[x]0o]a]z]o o]« BALC )
@ V|sle]a]c]vis[wiju|a]jr|rfmfalir|[L]7][F[u]Blejn|iz]T[m[S|e|a]T|x]0|B][2]a]D]4 o|2]4
ASSY POWER A3 )
SuPPLY ) ®800-3i88 [(_-_:_) niu
#800-0312 ; RED 10 [0 /o 800 - 3181 [
» 9|9 # 200-0303
" v/0 800-3ts5,% 800 - g2 D) sw 1B mu N
d RN 17 RenT ean —o
BLK ~ cle o
XFMR oz gz YEL LEFT YEL
ORN o
/o 800-032 — d|s3| 3|8 o 42 T rvR oew '
4|4 o/
RED ry s G ) >
_— 3 BRY DOWN RN
B 2]2 o C B
il g ; BLK GND 81K
vigiala g K il K
P4 P3 \_/ ASSY p—r
. Ps [i[o[nTaTz]1T8] [VTaT2]3]¢[5] efo 0o-319s CONTROL PNL <
- - E * - —
* pwn|alzlr]e “IB‘TFWWJ“ /ASSYVOL.CONT.BLK gi 800 - 3181 ,Q
O COBTER P/O % 800-3195
“800-3191 ( ] 1 8K o @oo-3as 8
C J WHT o 7
o
BRN it 8
m By BLY SERVICE ~
3 ] [ WHT _
g 3 ;
Sl 5
- P p
' HEEHE D% || | %
HENE >
oM B om A
1j2)3 BB 6 6 l%rv[ CODE l PART OR NOMENCLATURE ] ln-su
PO 80O - 0140 . a5 REQD | DENT IDENTIFYING NO. o L(:;Tosscmmon NO.
(7] * 800 -0159 [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
* ac UERENS A s Gremlin/seca
O @ ASSY CLR MONITOR 194 ASSY COM MECH FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES San Drego Caitarnis 92123
4 800~ 0140 # 800 ~ 3195 = R DATE A
MATERIAL 4 Vo16-8/
W7 7E; Top Assembly
MECH
=l ELec SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV |
MFG
" NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT D 700-0073 A
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | fsteer 7 oF 7
8 7 | 6 5 f 4 3 2 | 1

93



f

|834-0069|A] w

'] ~ o g [ ] 2 4 z 9 REVISIONS
_gv-gv 25 Py g Z X z z Z X z°% 20NE | LTR DESCRIPTION [ oate ] VED
» 43: || SEE SHEET 1 JE[8-28-81]
v .@ ey v @ v a 2in 2|3 5 2in
: ‘ _ <] o \
F SIS ?ﬂv s . _ca WRE o 2 e arp2eHPR curp g PR QL 2
| | 2200 26 con RN SMA = .5 E" 9 o—cke & ) Q '8 % 20
t 1 3 AV b. S
wpLerT (eed1o e 9 Ls7q |S
! 1 b 3 2 Leoz2
D '0} | J;.l,u. 8255 oa Lsoz sk “ $
7
i1 31 ezon RED @ RED ra 04 uF N OaWF o )
P RIGHT {ae)+H oo LClena ‘ Rass.ws_&az_ RESET Bl our|2 ] PN out 2 Bhin our|® | °"’3‘;‘75°v
19 1 L 22 |as/sov, 23 | agysov, 24 ‘
| ? | zzon; svncsvuc oa 5 4066 @ I3 A0 & @ 5 Q06 @
1P o oa [3Y) N .
1P SHOOT 1KAT D18 + PA3D 4 muou\' 3 0.22 uF ' {inouT 2 ,,022uF 41N our]3 ([ O-22MF
4 Ju = ® + ® + ®
| ) J; 22 ey 24
1| $1 2200 2 +s5v (Aed>—e e r—— ™ ;n« ™
SERVICE (B7 )+1-0—+—wA i PAZ <
19— AL 1 g
| | ,j; 4 XTAL
2zon +5v. <'£> l a (4} ]
3 suoo‘r-z@ i | S * E @ @ @ I D 14. 318 MRZ OPAMP
—_ 1 : »———1 B . -
l'? | J;'“‘ i vee+swv 2]3]e]7 2]3 AR ezon ezola o
| | 22000 aND @ [y 550 17 \a a 4 l |
N a Al 220 |0.MF iq \ L9993 ad 99304 2
e ue @‘ﬁ =3 L Pad *LuF :]‘_f“PL:: ’; b‘@_‘ o epl e P :.l 410PF ‘ﬂ \ , 3{
o o4
N3 aND @ o {_""V‘ 1| iz n h;] N e % corr Laaz, o4 : OLUF, [:qu
IPSTART é : ' PR7 == [ rav ey 3z MERRER Avia . Lt
B3T3 ' QND 5 o4 ® !
] [ /; | +5Vv§ 3son (u v =1 ThiH 3 &1
| $ 1 2200 anND | 2 2532 MEMRER 9
zp starT (&S ' —ira 1 i —a—2fg oa L& i SMR = 3 o i
-+ 86 3 —
19— i i.m l l 28|\ an FESII2® ' 13]2 RO ez a3
I
1} zzonm . *—o—8 25l ahera f+5v. AVIZ3—/5 1a ] 1 AMPM
c 2PLEFT (A4 18—~ >4 PBS +5V +5v 7l — 2% -————-—;c¢ c " AVI3
Ko A 126 qu 24 N a5 g lsoz\® —2d1 afd-aviz 2602320
HER zzon/;; e RESETS — ResEY Lz / 3ds A5 avi @ O
2P RIGHT (BaDH b+ w—g-—ElPBa PAT acser 5 meaet anle sy ol T2 | e ("
14 t Jdad . Bol? o AVI4 20l l2o [ P
3 220adk 2200 8258 o , ™ -2 avio_2 (a0 Selee 24 QISUF e 13T
2P 00T 1 (A D& A o 2l[FBD PAs3R CoINZ 40 83110 a5~ 8 d 2UED  anl® kid B v 2 ev. To @‘
e ! L. o Baj2 @» 2L° AVl 262 )
| ? i zzon./;; 11; ki wrZ " 2 | 22lgr azf® @LAVIZ Ave 23 ae 33|34 D7P— ov7 Y a -
. ~ . 3 fis ] %
N M 4 an_ 4 L Av7 — A7 De— DVG®
| i — 23| — AVGe | 19 ———0rx \ a 2 MS5I516L
AED s RESETS 2 RESET —90—‘ MENRER._ 2 MAEQ Al o Y2 avih ave —2{ac os{5 ovs 12 v
2a av-3-e910 ©a a5 3 p 3 1a als zle s
: L oa (=173 as 2 e 9 —— . e a 20 &Fa Ao a0 i a AVE —1AS Daf—Dva ATUF P
)
| ? x 22 POS aczlee 2 l (37 E'L; IOREQR 3 (s 0_2_@—"‘“" ava —Haa o3[ ova 'év‘ i 1oomF
i AM PM ez —e zlimr Ae [Pl " ava—3aa ozl ova o eV,
== 2\ o T Le32 ® 5 . 13} 29 Ave % o o.01M
A >y SIN BOIR[2? 0@ WRS .8y N o ave—2laz DI 2 DV ,Ilsov,
X . . -
IR AP == PD3 Al ae 29 }2_ave avi —an L ) ® GND o
' 19 3 sz " eeo 3 e ® —To
*—+ —— PD2 ach ' 2e 3] 9 8 avg ag annCE +S V. — 12!
’} : 1'&  on) a @Av? 7 L4
! v | 25 em Aw|Zel 3 opame___ T .7
> Pez WA xaza xaza—lpr cnal . 2] 2e AVe —ol,
X s 28 +5V 1OKR nozle telns 4 GND 1o 21
! . RD [ xA2Z5 xazz 8o Ae cuB LI as ¥ 12 W avs - A 0
1 ) LS7 - ~ =SV
o PO 5y [B7 xaza xazi og  pan Yar cre bl ; 132 23328338 7o
2e 39 38 5 LA cbbopbo -8V, 154l
: (=9 xaz2 XAZ0 D4 PAG AL e 2 13 Ad 5|28 © aAva kl lzllalm " "‘l"l"‘ +5v. L--
XAZ1 xa19 —2oa pasi®® elas A7 ovr—8 o - R JET I 'bT . Foa
) a +
130 v azo xaie-2Zoz paglie 7laa pAGIE-DVe ove —7 2 Olne ‘@_ AV AV9 ] as - AVIO ti |
| |
12! xarg xat? =25 paaf 'Blas Das[2E pvs ove S[L524515 91, a2 N ave —2lag RS- WR Ave Lo 21
[}
PE xae xae-—22ng Pazle Blaz pDaal22 ova ova—2 " 17 Tlna ,_g_@* Ve av? a7, | 276 Aave GND tz 3,
— ] =1 ] 15 ]
22 s Aty xazs —2RE eal2 2941 DAY bva ova— 2 Sy a2 27 i avi AV AL 3O AVI AT DSETEVS BEsEvs | ;I
P xaie xaza—EWR pagld 2 ad oazi2 ova ova ‘2] e 2lne 20 'e AvS ——z AS AVG _z A Dald ova p:i"’sﬁ—o |
1
Az xaz —2la, Blag oal[22 ovi ovi 4 o 5ln, A% 5|27 @ ave Ava —=Aa avs _A—AS y D3 IB—DVB m::: —f—o ::
U
XA xai —2ag 24ne capl?l ove ove —& o 5 4 Wlng oo 4P, Ava——{aa Ava —Has § pa2f—ove —T0 7,
GQND ,J7_ GND s GND 3 ave—"lae avs—Slaz g oal2 ow o3 _:.oa:
/L’ ,_17’ /’Lz" ©4 g?q avi —2a, avza—2azh o1 S ovg PB2 09,
avg—3lag 35 |55 anp Aavi —ay E‘E%—/;L POl —lo
Te Yo avg —8lag  anofZ
| %rv | CODE ] PART OR I NOMENCLATURE [ lrrsu
REQD IDENT IDENTIFYING NO. OR DESCRIPTION NO.
PARTS LIST
R el Cremin/stea
TOLERANCES ARE: m
- r _ FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES San Diego Catdorma 92123
- N 0w 9 - o8 e § o5 88 3 0 Eow b ooy L oz ¥ o« * s — | Ao OATE
EEEEEEEEEEEEEENNEEETEEE s o ssiones e
; , T XD, Gone sz Sub Logic Board
@ OO ié
e e Q @ @ o FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.JDRAWING NO. REV
MFG
B34-5014 | 700 — 0065 _— . D 834-0069 A
NEXT ASSY USED ON . PROJECT
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE [ JsHeET 5 oF 5

8 7 | 6 | 5 $ 4 3 2 | 1

94



59 REVISIONS
Css +5v oouT OBJDATAT { zoNE | LTR] DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
588 48 _L 48 _I (5213 | _ oo pamms L1 | SEE SHT MGA._|67881| )
—w [ cs s cs |8 7 6
16 1as HeLaT B0 3g) 56k +5v
XAT <A1 +5v 15 i M o 24
1l lg  HPLAGZHED 80
2 lac 214-3 ena-3 | z1ma-3 | 2na-3 5 2 z 2
3] — wpLA525p 17 2| A7
e |z | a |a 312
7 “ s Ay Fe)
7 — ! wraa 2p Blis ar A8
A2 7] D
S %lag )2 | 3144 00 Ua
Zhogw 0| 10| 1o 0 ) A wreas Un 26 1
432 1|a321]|a321ja327 ae a 9 £ia g 4P 216
| 1| 8] e
[n]ielalue]u el olue Tl lalri Tlslra HPLAZ =40 24 128 3 02 0
SSSSSSISNYSNEsss £ qas weea 1 o 19 LhE7v| A5 '
§:§7§§§§§s§§§§:~§ 3 7 4
(50 Cizo cizz C,é rict cizs Cj.?‘ 214 wraoSbop 245 E, arl Ivi
0 0 20 A0 20 420 4 Ty Yl T an8? |, 1
AT cslcs | cs J¢s | c5 | s |cs 43 +sv 91
10 5| 86 r2-8az
— A0 4 1-Lar
3 )
[ £ {a g =140
oo | oo | oo OBJDATAbE) DL
273z | 273z | NOT | NOT [ NOT | 7 {az BH
vse | use | usE 1586
71819 |0 |u L121a9
9 9
Gm-g
;7 214-2
B
i L5213 / 77
2 /
2 yemrz o 3=
HCMPI cocz vy 4 ‘
CBLANK coidp ot q, +5v L8aBABAE]LS
o3 otk g 5
viDi 210 24 0f% ] - . A
V'M@D e kW =2 [ &zbe CoiL
aQ 3
CBLANK i) g ol S 1508 s ERRWR o, 4nils i oL——d —
1502 S 7 z VRAMRD 6MH—— : 28 1YOp=-VPL
0 i . L508 +5v 15137
glesd) 2> viD UT SBIER L5157 +5v +5v
502 Ll s lie
rr.cym )] el
+5V +5V XA75—“A 4y A7 A7
25640538 , {9 m
1K 470 00 x‘b—[f‘a‘ez}y 7 2 Ae 2 ne zseh
D3 100 xas2lza 2 A5 |Zas B8H
4 30, 3l
51 50
L X PO W] Y
? T e
e o2 |2na-2
A Lla
4 i A A =N TR (N )
; :3 73] :?, 3 3 3 3 8
115 158 X K K 1Kl sy B
e [l e DIDC o DIB | 0T
E A “ ML wpiag g LS8l o=/ o b0
LI (4 > 4PLAS 5 O b 0 B |—
9 21 &) 52 |1 3 i 5))48
0 i} ) (g HPLA4 WLAT—S10 Gy =< <
= @0 [T7]Lser [FHRLAS HrLAb—2 1 g5 0CHET— N )
VCMA—  [S8& 5 sl 3 HPrLAZ B QB L el
5 -1 3 hAal PR 2 ©
D 6 ’ 9 4 iz] 38 [0 48
4 74:1 o -—HPLAD i
128 —7 8l | 2dis 4 8 1| &0 59 58 57 = O
uv—ﬁ)_\/” v Lty Hkw ,;7’5 4 Y SN SN v | sw O
1 5 6MD ! M rzom | 1azom | zon | uzomn Yrazoin '
Z) sz v 5 9 <
v—2 a2 i5 )
I3 R
Ibv—-—Z). e v DU i | OO
2] " 12]
ev—”z) BV I SV
6MH c3
] 'z L5368 6
2 3 av 9 ; & 8
av—] A} —HBLANK 312 GND
10 GMHZ 37
4B 0 Gko NOME]
% 15i1 KC| 8 v ) GRI atoo| iBene IDENTIFYING NO. l 08 DESCRIPTION o
1 L504 ‘v 9 6C0 PARTS LIST
(8)y—xaB 3% R DEALG 4[Blz[nYr 45y [} TR T AT - —~
O— - s VETHE 6C2 DIMENGIONS. ARE IN INCHES CONTRACT NO. (gnm | / .
xan ! veYNC TOLERANCES ARE: in/SECA
@—XA i6 +5V 0 1 45y FRACTIONS  DECIMALS ANGLES San Diego Caiarmia 92123
+ XX = = APPROVALS DATE
S XAl 3 65 Y2—comr svuc 00 = ST 5381 A
4~ XAI3 100P 500 MATERIAC _M .
G—nn 1 TR Gl |527-5] Main Logic Board
MECH
2)—xA2 330 330
] XAi i D 4 FINISH ELEC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.] DRAWING NO. REV
MFG
(5368 Xtar L5368 834-5014 700-0065 b D 834_006 8 A
18.432 MHy NEXT ASSY USED ON
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | [sneer 5 of §



REVISIONS
ZONE | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
A | RELEASED cre/ive 12380l )
B | PER ECN " 554 "l |i2-09-80 ] 1C
_____ C | PER ECN * 546 WV [12-09-80 A
FI 5A o
. 2 las JR32 A +5 D[ PER ECN ¥565 R [Fi0s0| O
I | TP 0.1 E| PER ECN @31 wie[1-2¢-81] .
MRSO0! (4) | |20 5w Q F | PER ECN 800 CTC|42@s | Jex Ane
:5.92 VRMS : : + @
- "—‘“'j
a2z vms 1 ! /EOZZLJ/F
10 cas '
AV =" €800 UF Rl i s R Lre l r £26
230VAC O“—: - IS VAC 57 FK7 o . _L.OI uF 220 g 1000 cz9 100 UF
] 10 e 1l
nBvac (V2 3 100 YAC p N ITDR l./UF v € 2 T al '/Ui l sV
02— 3 _r’w * /E
100 VAC Og————: RS s 723 L 2N
2 1K 3 4403
ovac O 3 I ui
'13 4
[0 R6& RI
R4 A \ R3 4. 7K
3.3K R8 .00S8 UF 1K RK
oK
—AAN
0 AUDIO IN
‘L D 5> GND <,>
c24 + C2 rca l 20 +
1t 3300 UF e
4 330« 10 UF X T JIUE /DUF
vs |
L — 1 O
: 320T-5 +Vae *
RI10O
MR SO (4) oo R1J
D4 b2 — R2( R18
’__/33{03,4 . Ri2 — jTIDl.25 @+‘2 g 2, 2K 80 e 55
T @ ce jmy
Qz
D3 Y DI A | i'—alﬂ T JUF ZN9403 [ - 9 '
| JUF | |
+5 a2 ! R21 ! R30 v —l
N | K 327K |, cis
D9 s Rz28 L 4(-;72020 . 5N ) ! = 100 UF (O]
IN9I% 3 /00K sy v 4403 ] R23 25v 2 N0l s
2 rly U2 1K % 0.2
A e v
3+ ~TLOBY ! l ? @AL'D’O
cim
ce 7Isv 14 SR22<4 R29 LODIUF RI4 moT
= .ILF $ik 4Tk l R25 Dio g
22K IN DI '
Rt
‘; - ' ' b l }?/p_;ia" 1 o
1+ceas3 + Ctil +Cl14 L3z z I
4700 UF = I0UF 10 UF LIUF -
‘[ 25v 25V Iasv I rouFszEK| Tt | -1 IF
| F4 3A s ! ® — 1> -2 RI I
L, I e
320T-12 2.2K
—Vcc >
. N ac cie T S ] |
T ./ UF PARTS LIST
€33 - l |UNCESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED  [CONTRACT NO. Gremlin industries, Inc.
g . TOLERANCES ARE: Son Biage, Califernis 92913
FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES
+ XX = ES] APPROVALS DATE
MATERIAL S DR Liom, van Hof 7-2-80
g .. i8] Game Power Supply
I. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS, i/2W, £5%.
NOTES:! UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED FINISH SIZC [ CODE IOENT NO.| DRAWING NO. REV
= 00-0140 D 800-0128 F
NEXT ASSY USED ON - E
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING scALE NONE | [sHEET 6 OF ©
s 7 6 5 1 4 3 2 | !

96

T

I 800-0128 |F| @



~

) REVISIONS
L5138 * Yi /4,318 MHz zonE | LTR] DESCRIPTION DATE__| APPROVED
VE™ ‘5‘ G2A /5 IB J;B ‘*f $ TZTSTGT? Tz ]3 2];30 {A| RELEASED CTC,J| ] . .
AE 13 G28 A9 —1Ag (3 cs 8 40
e 3|2 nop 1Clns vee —92fvec el 20, E993 agldl Zleira 15393 24
AE I 21g US a7y 2y 1o — (25| ne A BD <b— B CLRI VI3 1A d 8200
Aa:o—-——————é A v ,:4 ABs —HAG R/W P R e Qb GC QA GO QA QD 1GC !
- . e yopiE AR5 —£laS GND $22no O N e S L e |°
pl = ‘—@,__l_ AB4 —=1A4 g bao c b /2 D
s 00 AB3 —{A3 GND 87 (=
AB2 —A2 U2 U4 — B6 10 AUDIO ‘
ETh ;uzo e ABI —S{A1 2114 2114 RESET 5 B2 ’g U30 72415
g —54 ABO—2{a0 3IRESET B4 2 LS367 o 2K
L5 08 MWCS 4 32 1|432 1 ! cLK 3300
7 — N 1K
G, ] i [izisra Jirjizi3 ;4”3 15273 |y 1 CHA ; S5
.
api3—=3g ~ Y3Pg 512 SfaEA7 HBg
7 = 5 AG CHC
Uig8 v 5 ‘5 7{ < 6 18| a5 e 5 & 5 = Ave
ABI2 A vop ;: §U22§ /g ;; A4 30 [c245)., 1® ALST1% YT AVIS A7
— LS /39 ¢ ¢ A3 DA7 oV7 AN s t3py AMIE— ; 5 Avi4 5.0k ~v2 S
(1.6 19 3! 41 6 10 A3 u27 AVI3 A4 £V I
20 2o |20 )20 3 ¢ 5 Z A2 DAG Dve (13 2 14 /13
ot af ¢ 4 E) OAI DAS 32 pVS /3 7 9 D5 A2 ; 2 ( 3 AVi2 AVIO
AE 1/ 2l Al £} OE OE | OE 24 13 D QI2 21 A DAS 33 V4 11 9 7 D4 All A Y AV AVio
/9 Vee 7a 34 12]yv4a0 /|8 8 40 2 3 4066
ABIO 22 AlD /7 l” DA3 35 Dv3 78 2 72 b3 AID 3 74 A Y 73 AV IO P
AB S —Z25AD D7 1% DA2=2 pV2 = =—e(b2 As‘;a 2 (tz—ave v ouT CLR
AE 8 a8 D6 |2 SOUND DA 22 DV =2 2 :i Y A Bl u30 {2 —avse J'// T’
AR 7 S1A7 D5 = DATA DAOD DVO A B po A 7FEZ-E F5—Av7 0.247u .
AB6 Sih6 D4 3 AG A % AV E s0v S
ABS A D3| 35 2 3 v
B 2aa o 223 A YIS :Vz 1K AuDI0 ——u{T]
c AB3 A3 D/ Ul 33 3 ([5 |2 wen —{2] | C
6 B} : A3 ) AV 3
AB2 S{A2 DO = L e AR EVIP BEVE-L L PV wocal M 13
AB I ZA CEpZ AY-3-89/0 A N ETI ( ([Z_av® o | en ABI3
ABO AD GND =1 BUSRO 30 10 1B v ouT HeMA ———(3]
uis Jure|uaa| vaa ‘5 R PP — Aol , A Y . AV O 5K £
. y MREQHI‘SIA  y|— mREE ' + 0.224 vieeut 5
RD' —3 & 10 vee __RD go ik var §[7 R 3 35V RESET ——¢]
IOREG' — =7v37 55 28/ ac > ° IOREG 57 = { ?—IOREQ' N —
7o) LS 27 10 WR 2= A v|2— wr/ 4066| "o IS W s ~——— (7]
/ma LS8 32 27 8DIR Jox 12 L PR a U28 LS 367 Vo ouT BLUE —.
E) v S
S a2 , LS04 5537: 2-80 & &3 _l_4o 0470 SOUND N ——9] g
L o ’e Y SouND ON —8-3>08 1 T g8 16l pyy g s0v SOUND DATA —i0]
//’LSZ7 Ls32 1K l2gH —{11]
B I Tk ok
RFSH RFSH 2066 /réN /3 WR
26 v7 RD ———19]
+3 27 'EESETGND 23 QU/T
8 ls Mi [ 5K +J.o 22,4 B
avo—t3lag €3 cs 18 ” 3as5v
Ave —E{ns vee 3
17 o o o IN e
AV?—Ha7 =Ll (1) Vee 4066 5
) /W p—— WR'
Ave—Line RIW WR' g0 O—+5 A7 —01 O— 45 lzzo,« lO.I/u u7 ooy AS
AVSE—ZAS 9 <
Ave —3|aq U/ U32 GND —(L AB6—O O— ABS ABe —O  O— ARS8 oV _[_4 ~
Avs—‘;Aa 2004 | 2114 ABE5—OC O— AB3  AB5—O O— AB9Y GND 2-337// -
avz —a2 ~
AV —6lA) AB4—O O— ABJ2 AB4—0 O—+5 g ;
avo—2{ao AB3—0 O—CSA  AB3I—0O O—CSB fa s g
432 114321 2 5 12, LS 36 <O
TR AR AB2—O O—ABID AB2—O O— ABIO 128H—-D Y 5 110 8
7 ——) ——
s ABI —O O— ABI/ ABI—0 O— ABI! ‘2153; HOMA 9 @
+ -
l 20 ABO—O O—D7 ABO—O O— D7 an—3 ) VIDOUT L5086 1K 8 470a
— — A A BLUE
. / P 9L,
AV f; arr OF yee |22 . f Vee ©OF vec 22 bo—0 O0—Dé PO—O O—Dé6 +5 I' : I LQU";A
AV IG 2, A0 17 AVI0 53] A0 17 DI —O o— DS DI —O o— D5 S ico
rve —24a9  D7IT—Dv7 AVS—THAs 07 Dv7 o o o [ o] &% | ootinino | SRR ] o
fou b —ng peHE _pve Ave —2Has be 'g CVe b2 b4 b2 =0 b4 ' PARTS LIST >
[ A 15 - B / ' / —
A 17 ————,‘A 7 pe 73 Dve AV 7 - A7 b5 3 bvs 130— D3 130— D3 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO. n N
e —-=ae .. paPi—ova ave —fae .o et bva Y Xy ) BRENSONS s Gremlin/secA
EVE - ; AL Lz 5, Lvs AV E ; AL 2 =7 Dv3 FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES S Qe Lo s SO0
A £i4 —ag D2 e DVe AvV4 —{A4 De 75 Dva + KX = APPROVALS DATE A
b — AL Lilg— VL Ave — A3 D/ g DVI T CRAWN CAT TELL9-2-81
. \d - vy - —
;o tlac Ll DVI  Avz —2iAz DO 2 pvo CRERED /02 |9-4-91 Sound Board
/o —~———E--A,l CE Dl—zﬁ AV —-—gﬁ\l CE DI—Z_ MECH
JRRN .3 P SNE AVO —H A0 GND
YA ~71€ FINISH ELec SIZE | CODE DENT NO.|DRAWING NO REV
MFG D 74 /L‘
NEXT ASSY USED ON PROJECT 834 oo )
APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE I ISHEET J OF /

97



8 7 l 6 5 l
4 3 I
2 l 1
MAIN 1.C. BOARD SHT 1 2oNE | LTR] n:sii‘llr:rsst I |
LD (sHT 2 DATE | APPROVED
—HFLIP2 3 rLb ( ) [A] RELEASED I {702 10 onet
+5V +5¢ —Fg‘:o— 1 |
‘ O (rah 17 (sw2) T 8H s
"G 9 205 ev—Jc;—‘ﬁ‘,_ IH i2lp 5c @ N L (sH2)  lE6H T Yok 2, ™ s
v A7 g Rl N R HPOSI 7 AT 51 —et2ls 0 AT CNTRID an 312 , 3p S # BLANK(SHT 3)
Ab—gine 5E = A H POSI 6 139 CNTRCLRs w2y an—= 74 m)
: 1453-* 9 “ine Gla, : @_1 (sn2) CLR e 13 oH 1
| A5-Las 4f i ; H POSIS 256 H +— e56H 1 D
64“‘ g, O 3las As i HFLIP42 08 HFLIP 1
(SHIHFLIP ———] “M i2 m,ﬁ i 1 B i HP0S! 4 A gt )s (5H3) 1280 Dy
. OBJDE—o(B4 ¢ _; jﬁ{ sg Ao Ag | | ————HPOSI3 4H 1 L3jg = 5 2l T I s E b e IZBH
1284 ————— IéH’ 334~ g2 3 Al | ou P [ o Jpe— " ac —>5L0 64H — 43
81 —e [— ; 6»’ . i 5E 1, 4 7 ‘ H PoSI 2 L A 392 OBIDATAL e Iad Lal, 4C le mrp :f)@—e‘m
! 3 | &gz é,J _Q ¥ A A7 |l ——HPOS CiR 137 32H —
sp S5y, Al 3Ede v, el : i H —p 32w’
2H Pei 6l s M aE _ 44 || —HPsig | 5157 T D 61 — e
P ST E ! F??g%@ | 21012 20-2 || f Bl ! CDMPBLK '3 X3 EB C SR \4 :)@—'GH
‘ o HE (w2 —2ige 2L 5—5 25) ]
807 (sk1) OBJRAM 4 4 86 367 - G ) 2B % SRLD &H :)b_ —
15 Dlq  Dbg ; . | leBY—jA4 o 3 2 VRAMTCS 17 %3 3E 3 Blee }——8 cs 9
BDG q 1 AR DI oa 05— =5 17 7 128v GBN\. 8 ,
D) 0O [ letV Al 4'\}1: i3 g 5 Fﬁ—”%’ 2F¥ A }.__ A7 '0) 128V
————%1{83 3 2 2Q 1 e ——iv ) E—
805 3oy Doy . iSZV'—SEB%Z‘BgZ . Bl sl Aﬁ—m 2F 4 12 6ing ;_;_e;_1 AB 64V 3@_
BD4 1 ;‘ ‘f} - B ! ;
> U, b R fe¥ ég{ sl it mZM, s /ﬂ—%%ff:zy Y3 — H a6 32v :) ea i
‘ ‘ o i T— 2l | .
0 e T 6l 21 11 ho_2i3 eF Y ns  —Zas 16V —
BD2 Ala : P BAT74 T TN 8 E | S 71 3 r :)ﬁ—'e\’
T . ;5g5N3 2 4+1-Tios I %523 R cE “ At 8v — [
BD! S L3 L A " [ 5) e e i2BH 28 3E VE 3 A :> B ¢
BD& o3 0 ﬁ) i A= 2 5 4v —]
: EVehz L la i g ’,)‘8@/3 ZI 4" ”'T“o%—: EN i —Slan :)g——zw’
?E‘:JwRQ;w R g€ 3¢7 V—aLc VPL - 4-2) 86 - Z0 3cH a7 2E > Car &4 Al 2v 13 2v!
(s+2) YBINR elBe o or- 7 7
7 “a—5las 3E 3'4 . A2 A2 'V——:Z)e v
| ST 15 ’—
+ P BH pg—2a) 2E Aa A9 VFLIP —]
Bt . Ty T R s
7 b elpr Folo (BH3 201=— VRAM 7
e z 2H g9 fzi4 204 1,
8.0 I B 194 3p '”Z 3H IF iDI— VRAM 6 le—
M0 B ‘
;52\4‘ 235 s an ] 40— VRAM S
. }
3 2 N Liny (cs%cs > e 302~ VRAMA4
~ 4 7 VL -
7 _gic ! Ziag AL 1D VRAM 3
OBIRAMRD = mP s A ek S 29 suaH i aol— vRAM
OBJRAMRD = o oy 0BJDATA L —H01 AS DS 2 . ; 2
(543) ss  asl28 VRAM 7 hdF V) bere 1B 194 &‘;? i 30{2— VRAM |
13h2 87 A7 6 5 o7 ]#ClR RCLK ! 13
14)) se She 7(6) VRAM6 A3 (C53) 21 +5V o ] > i 2D VRAM B B
F -~ L
(19)/8 3 200 VRAMS P P Csawer[éLts5V ! TA
$8)i7 e 3(2) VRAM 4 i La oI el Fololg <
= ‘——|— 73 5 St i1
8)i5 MQ)M 5(4) VRAM 3 2l PR: 5 10 : E Ls ! IS'S%,O [3 2[5 [s &E L8y 2 ,’é % ;29’: [ |
17)16 B2 A3 VRAMZ 6C : ET 3A ° LTDC E‘? A LTDc 532 ‘ 19810 o3 A w‘r’ﬂ g
B2 A2 43) VRAM | 74 7 EP [-lEP 4A Il 0?5 3 O
5)i4]. 245 5 R 161/163 161/163 22{pq (csz))°m 2
g’ Asjels) VRAM & c ale4 2[cx 2|ex (csncs ! @)
VRAMWR 19 1] 83098 1o [ [lenseocapcnl [laras ac oo cin | Edine g | <
o B Dol o GIV'HZ {' “ 13 Tiz i lll 14 |13 lla " ]. b gy Dﬂg £ 5 3 o] RAW/ >N
3 i o ! D5 E )
YT 42~ 3 i\ P ] 415 aal (e8]
VRAMRD ()58 0 VRAMTS PR 2w an e 16H( (3 san 22 rmemy” 2l Dl s 194&;;’ RAWD 0
(=82 Xy L (sH3) P 3 R R \
17 (sh2)
7081 2 Tl p ! oy
1505 40 v sl ls 1 4 e 53¢ (SHT )
Lfil’l& o8z 10 : C oe L]: 15 10 bl oF Slay KL [ SR
e A 5 Te Lﬁ I A CAE I ST [ I
2 1S3 o feivies T —
1T pos 4K A QB aC ap 2{CK TOLERANCES ARe: | TOHES Gremliin industries, Inc.
Slort psi r CLR J_‘ QA QB GC QD CLR FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES San Biege, Califernia 92113
L;-Dm ax HS(\:L\IZ(_)‘, {/4 ‘hs %12 %u T T ],3 Tz [ |t * oy = APPROVALS oATE A
- =+
D10 DBO 32v | 128v P T ORAWN 3
7 v oav JFLORES __ [9-3-8
TI—Z D00 4K | NOTES: v avie P 64V VSYNC m\ CHECKED 7 - e 19-3- ' FROGGER
175 D13 083 ES: UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED 3-8 G
T8 pon sl I. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS, I/8 WAT"I('SHZ) ame Electronics
1 .
US) pien bt 2. ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICRO FARADS, CERAMIC SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|GRAWING NO
s216x2 3. POLARIZED CAPACITORS ARE TANTAL ' ’ Rev
. FOR MODIFICATION PROCEDURE SEE | PRAWING # 800-3110. NG Ay s on I |D 834-0085 | A
8 7 6 P T 2 APPLICATION DO_NOT SCALE DRAWING SALE NONE | T o 5
3 2 l 1

98



P V BLANK GE REVISIONS
32V, sp SH1,3) g MION (SHT 3) =
MAIN 1.C. BOARD SHTZ (5H 1) — sV 4] eri¥o . (sw1) I5GH 256K (SH1) zonE | TR DESCRIPTION [ owe [ wemoves
28v o ™a {7—0 RE g NMI (SHT1) (sHD) 13 8L |—] SEE ST 1 FOR REVISIONS JE|5 92/ |7 e
yye! o) 5¢ 74 oF 74 324 D PRE g |5
( o (s¥1) G4 H
R oF 74
& - . m ¢ o9~ 3
-7 b i (sHI) o —2 ¢
2233 22232 T
& o o o [ [
X x I I r T & I
CNTR LD l D
1sH1) 3456T9 34516]9
A
o I;)ETBCDLD'S lgETABCDLD
—EP ST 163 TC EP 4T 163 o
CMH2 Lick Ll o P L
QA GB §C GD CLR QA QB 6CAD UR — pd 1z | 20
(SH 15 a3z e B i3 fi o | Rel RCR =
CNTRCLR ﬁ}s ':cz RCi
756H ¥ 32 1 D Do RCY A Din Do RCI & 5 Mo
(sH1) —_—) AT\ ! i I
13 H
4 Bé A7
NEpL: 4 93425 13\ 4| a3az5 é} 33425
5 ) se 4 {az
3 =7\ 8 s IN 5 g 5 R 5 1S 5 T
L0 ) )ae a3 &P
'1. VT 3 3 3 3 3 3 wrurz — 3o 38 HrLpzx
L./ /86 Al
z) wrLet —8lap a2 wrurr x
T\ 8 10 10 10 10 10 4 S MPR K
o ) a7 . e e A CMPBLK —2{2p 20|22 cMPBLK %
[T — e
) U ] _ . a a 9 ns orR 756K ‘oo sal'Z zmpn =
a2, o 2 2 . ) wosiz—2lo a3 e lZ o C
»751)[[3:} {0 weosn -S{p atl— o eals cos
\
7T 3 o o 6 3 6 wrosiy 2o afs. Blgp 1 cp:
— 8@~ cpz
CLK At —_l) Re r—'E—, . oL 2yexk s " ?
2 oMz ek 37
A I FATTTES “ {|3 14 4 14 14 4| we P <)
3 k) 2 _ L ' ] ] 1 ' I _ _]‘
oo B, Ak, _%va ¥8 3e8 . " " s " P LD
o 10 . 3 (S8HT 1)
RV —ip @ ———{>0—RVI i % qs % %5 qs
— 2 — s
ke —{o [ —{>o— RCY e
— 4 — l¢—
RCr —{v 174 @ 5—{>o— RCH 10 ,lE—"‘B"B
— 6 7 < oMHz (SH1)
RCZ: =40 (o G —— RC2
]l [T} P 4
. 4
L |g gls . o al 4 0 (g]
CLR 2 [ PRE 12 [ PRE
Ly a2 485 p 2 [ PR ]S [ e A o "af? ot oL R74 22
ik 107 oK 107 P _DIC a b T a g Bl 164 w7 | w74 | (73) e R74 220 -
4 7 Ml =le 74 ICc 74 8 3 = — i e
x kK @ ex — a N3A v e 825123 R75 47
R arR 3e e @A GB G6C GD GE GF @M UR CLR be |- 0 B
E 3 T CLR CLR 3 {4 s [e [0 [n 3 I 3 ¢ R7 220
e, 1c ] ) P s VWA GRN
{ >—0d>c+ ja L 3 8 oM b s R77 40 —
— =_J — 256H X 20 ¢ ‘ ) B D4 "
o 368 'BMMZ 638 16368 P o e z oLz -heo es o a4 R78 K <
- iz I A3 D3 | AaA—
(18. 432 Mi2) vsve oL 8 , com | 21p 5 R79 220 an)
; - ~ m < ; s "’:1 (SH1) (SH 3) COIN CNTR?I oM o 7 > COUNTER |4| 13 RGA 150 1 Al 0z AAA RED
-7 Z 0 L
g g8 g g g E & MLD 2 L o2 hS{okarTon 10 ml_"m ©
T T r ¥ X T I X 19 o AO T o
I ' l l L TI"IgMO 3 b >2P START 7A 15 e oul! R8I IX :
LAMP 8
3 e s oo [alafs]e|s 1 “2064 o . 0 <t
oA B C DD ofA 8 C DD T8 s LAMP N
7 |gp SR 163 L IS 7|ep 4R 16103 15 10 STARS OFF Q_
z]tF 7 Ex Tc 12 [, TRE ]2
a RED ,—__<:> RED
ac ap ciR R 10, 4p < 5P 74 1
TR [ 1" L P
a Lo " CLR 6RN 10> 6RN L
3 wissiE s 7 5] o %6 CMPBLK %
BLU <.|> B o 28
S P A - 4P TY CODE PART OR NO!
‘; g ; m p ; ; 5 ; P 20 "3 5 *‘ﬂ_e IR%QDI IDENT I IDENTIFYING NO. l on%%ggk?;ﬁgﬁ l l
g 8§88 gg£¢8¢e ef 17 RS8 100 w22 TS PARTS LIST
£ £ g5 | J —
| A e AN 1) gy 15 ) Jgg > DUER e st [oommer 16 Gremiin industries, ine.
! 314 |5 '6 9 Ia ]4 |5 ]a Ie 4 5 R59 100 TOLERANCES ARE: San o
. o[ A& ¢ oo o[ A B ¢ v FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS  ANGLES Biege, California
CMPBIE ¥ FHET e - ET > | 3 Re0 100 = XX o = APPROVALS DATE A
T yp 5S35 7 | gp 4S 61163 5 | XX ORRWN | £ ORES 338 FROGGER
eLicx ac 6b CIR ek iR I:{> CHECKED - — o [9- 48y .
TR D i " laesen v duz e Game Electronics
1 S 470 470 S 470
‘ MISSILE A
SIZE {CODE IDENT NQ.]DRAWING NO. REV
eMiz .
-
v 4 v NEXT ASSY USED ON - d D 834 0085 A
' , APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE | TsHEET 2 OF 3

99



8 | 7 6 l 5 I 4 | 3 | 2 i
REVISIONS
.5 ' MAIN 1.C. BOARD SHT 3 S BEsChr o o] reeecveo
A —|[SEE SHT | FOR REVISIONS SR 1G4 2]l e’
] e
R55S 220 i
8D =128 !
== Vi {
I H |4rf\_}l3 [} 5 e RFSH @ 4 WDR |__ FPE-'
el VM REQH2 . e _ ; G2 7/ —WDR 4Gz 7 ; FITCA spal3o 72 2, Uy FLIP
D ] e oR 5 & e " = ch " —622 ET‘EW et c‘_ol'—_ e GLHFUP(‘“”L"'_’%M on(:s:e'zl D
e | AlS L5139 (5 P —4GI ~—SWI WEN—G] & SOUND aN e
B2VAC <2 "ps S I\ 4 1 27cuo3s t5v 268 24 3 2|, 8E 'y Lsiss 8N 4:—'2-5“'8 8M 4|-CAMP 2
A * * aa i 250553 WREQ WREG Aqlt i, 367 OR o 8P 3['2 SEIRAM,)) s 311 BBJIRAM RDisu 1) 3%osonnmwa(sm 259
T“""o"/:o T’°'°°°/|o 1 (25D 568) »_@ ; . 0 36 AI3—IC 2= VRAM A13—HC  2F=-VRAMRD, ) AlS—TIC 2 >-TRAMWR, ) A2—2{C 5
OVAC <> 1 a5 A3 B> e AIR —8 15 2] Ai2-=lg s 21 s _2lg  B—— 5]
0 NVE (7} =z P —{a 0 All—HA o All—1a 0 A® —Ha cLr ol NMI ON
IR} NMi NM1 2 4l NIDI5 4 8L (sH2)
BUT Al2 | AlZ o 6 L5138 ﬁﬁ_]’s
@———«» R8BS 50 @ T 5 p
IN  78MG sEN @ 21 NZ0la
0 3 3w ,lcae COM + s 6| All
10 D8 T~ ca37 + N
V isisas T /25 A T a0 AIQ = VRAM
_ 8.2VAC @ ~ 4 i 0 (38) B |
o > v 25 e 12 HBLANK
+ (SH1)
ieas 5 BUSRa !20 20 *5 2 S .
8.2VAC @ b ES <s s L s oE o
"D_,l e ?a' AIZI(C 'z; cs3ver| WR css 8 s 2 ppl;g
C RESET RESET Al S2(CE)
lzzo% I - Ao [A lojwE f_ﬂé e
<:>_ A = 4 _
SIGNAL 23 23 2 A IH—AC Q 6 IH-'_‘. Q ~B—WEN
; A8 A (5H1 CLR (SW) CLR
GROUND _ A7 A
{ @ 27, 2 2 [ 13
<Z>“‘ v () 2P CONNECTOR M 3 7w 30 A YELANK P
2364 ] 2332 %|AS A YBLANK—
C @ pRra oR : 2 As A (sw2) *5 C
{1 14 P CONNECTOR 2332 = Z1Aa A
18| == A2 7N A
oc .—— HALT Z Z Al o 214 A
IKXx4(8)P [ 23| EUS AR S AR A 220p
2 4 :5 BD3 . SA 3 A gz g 2114 470p
ity [5 15 7P
2‘44/\:3 BD2 CPU T4 3 D5 D
- Z-80A D4 D
10] 4> 1 9 RD | 13 3153 b
78 n es | s
‘, GD ; BD®& S 5 aip! D RS4
> g ROM } ROM 2 ba D &)
5TFsW 31 4 368 ~ows 231672716 RESET JoJew -
Hi '4’- T~ -92 3 R21
) dl FS| Fs2 FS3 !
BD7 RESET SW
{ vl DS DI D2 D3 D4 DS D 12 RIS 160K 0% e ]e  R22 s |a R25 e la R2s | LB S
1 2 9Ci 1 14 lis iz 18 {7 lo fiofia soa-3ip 7 100K 100K 100K 8 |4
[ kT BDé A P e e ® hoe  TopRE2 o "oRR2Z e "oR39
NOT USED (AL WA e F17 RDS M 5[ TILTOK 9R | Re3 8R | 10K | roe gs | 10K Rzgf 8T | 0K
( [ 258 Lci ol _J 9 4 9 ngAlM 25A1015 6 555 s 470K 555 5 330K 6 555 s 220K 555 5 ¢20 VOL. CONT.
| —AAA | T 0! oFl o 34 259 37 xac:sjt TH  FM TH FM TH  FM —TH M INPUT
! = ' [ BD% g, (83048) ;i) a23e  3les 330K | TRIG TRIG .01 B
1 P -
B Eiat Ty 4! & BIG :i e [DJZ ar—2lg 15155 ‘57 '@ e ;L' ot J $ nC 2 S
' | ey i U817| 5 N EE DS an—HA cr ofto COIN CNTR g.m g,m
VOL. CONT. /5 | —VVA— iy 2: :{>9F:3 (MNBla | 9B 4, 2(|)I D4 RESET Tis— ap Conn. (3%% 3o <
WIPER ! ! c4I-E ' 1 F=Z=a 21T P P EIED D3  aps D 712 voL 2 +5 - —
2p START {i>—4 LR mm RSLES 4>9F'“ usialgs ol asfes) D2 SOUND —qwe  ofl- voL | T
7 228 L . (2] 2o 9| S2[o(e) - A IT BD® BDI BD2 BD3 BD4 BD5 BD6 BD7 5/ Rs2 o)
. START<L> ITMA— - Re ST | || a] c{>9F.43 {ETE] g P16 e la 13 3 pi7 |s s | |7 33K § 15K O
-~ —-220 L - [ETE) b S, M) 259 20 10 5D 70 40 80 60 3|, o
e Vs 'f,sf::ssa ARE R ] 3 cK 273 97 crtp 7alt Yorz [
ran s:ésm AZ—ZE 20105070 4680 6038 4066 | 4066X X2 <
MRS BN I 2 Al—1 5 [2 [i2]e Te islisfe 2 N
ol — S 23 {3
R7 9
— SERVICE <9> ! - 2 c{> 2 %loos  oasf? 3 3jalslefs ., [3felsle]s 8 D _
I I 220 C_,.T-l - QT)I_Z_B_H_ = RESE ETABC D LOyg ETA B C D LDy QA ap
R8 . . [
RESET <’>‘| W | T 10‘ :{> :9 oz pazio @ ‘ EP 161/163 ZEP 161/163 ] cpa 393
| 220 oL L 51T BH | 1 pye K 9K  CLR CK 8K  cLRr g R
RS COT-I SE
oomn - (O P oo ~onie ) =ai ) R &
220 -GS B e Y e Pt
‘ coT. r = oI8 gF 10K
up VW | RID ST 6! 97 4 a
Y O T —[>= +S{pos _ oey) @ o s || 2 | oot | STt [
Clou ) PI3 gH PARTS LIS
A | Ry GO 14 3,3 [1a] 25 T
RIGHT " - | 4 : :{> : 14 (D03 0B3 13 @ /6 g;f UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED CONTRACT NO.
! 2;12;2 s - ST 8F | Ra! e 28 DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES Gremlin iIndustries, inc.
LEFT (™ i ! +- 12 oL 1z DO pBI}E 30 151588 ! ‘ “01 |FRACTIONS  DECIMALS  ANGLES $an Diege, California 97123
A i zzé,_'g ci2E - _ b §Eﬂl 12313— é—F— — ) Yo B .&: = APPROVALS DATE A
1:. R £
coN2 <a> | AN— P ['; po3 - os3|!2 ) ORAWN ) FLORES __[0-3-8I FROGGER
1 _ 7 - — — = 'CHECKED
| aie C13 T r 6 pIz gF G GL/E P15
COIN | <J/ LI YWY 1% 43 [”302_ ~ pe2|@ D) NO(ISSNEZ) Game Electronics
RrRM2 4T cco 8, 36 8216 X2 _
z « T_I_4 WS 5 15 T % 268 [Cs — “orEnkS MSHOQT — A SIZE | CODE IDENT NO.|DRAWING NO REV
G Hes DIENHS 8L  Cc281 €29 -
GND voL conT Vv = ‘ ST %2 N — i |D 834-0085 | A
POT GND APPLICATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SCALE NONE. | [sueer 3 0F 3
8 | 7 | 6 l 5 f 4 3 2 | |

100



